
HB
Systematic Index of:
BERGER Helmut (1999): Monograph of the Oxytrichidae (Ciliophora, Hypotrichia). - Monographiae Biologicae 78: 1-1080. Details at Springer website


http://www.springer.com/life+sciences/ecology/book/978-1-4020-5272-9
HB
Textfeld
website of the author: http://www.protozoology.com


http://www.protozoology.com


absidata, Kerona 839 
acarus, Himantopus 514 
acarus, Kerona 514 
acarus, Trichoda 514, 566 
Actinotricha 80, 81, 115, 236, 239
Actinotricha hyalin 236
Actinotricha hyalina 236, 241
Actinotricha saltans 115, 236, 253, 255
Actinotricha saltans, Oxytricha 236
Actinotricha saltans, Tachysoma 236 
aculeatus tetraculeatus, Tricholeptus 894
aculeatus, Tricholeptus 397, 894
acuminaba, Laurentia 753 
acuminata, Dipleurostyla 893
acuminata, Laurentia 753, 756, 757, 761, 763, 764T
acuminata, Laurentiella 25, 753
acuminata, Oxytricha 246, 414
acuminata, Oxytricha Urosoma 414
acuminata, Psilotricha 894 
acuminata, Urosoma 4, 11, 396, 397, 401, 405T,

414, 495 
acuminata, Urosoma Oxytricha 414
acuminatus, Histriculus 666 
acuminatus, Histrio 646, 666
acuminatus, Onychodromus 753 
acuminatus, Oxytricha Histrio 666
acuminatus, Onycchodromus 753
acuta, Urosoma 404, 407, 409 
admirabilis, Histriculus 646, 677 
admirabilis, Sterkiella 4, 669, 671, 677
aeroginosa, Oxytricha 122
aeruginosa, Oxytricha 9, 120, 122, 166, 169, 209,

224, 254, 256, 480, 488
aeruginosa, Oxytricha Oxytricha 123

aestuarii, Cyrtohymena 280, 281, 308, 317, 629

aestuarii, Oxytricha  Steinia candens 308
aestuarii, Oxytricha candens 317
affine, Gastrostyla 370
affine, Gonostomum Oxytricha 370
affine, Trachelostyla 370 
affine, Gonostomum 9, 33, 59, 61, 88, 103, 106, 143,

368, 369, 382T, 384, 389, 391, 392, 393, 394, 395,
449

affinis, Euplotes 450
affinis, Oxytricha 367, 368, 369, 373
affinis, Plagiotricha Gonostomum 370
affinis, Stichochaeta 370 
affinis, Gonostomum 373
afxfine, Gonostomum 379
agile, Tachysoma 434, 444 
agiliformis, Urosomoida 35, 36, 57, 64, 68, 158, 159,

170, 184, 186, 345, 347, 349, 352, 354T, 356
agiliformis, Urosomoides 359 
agilis, Oxytricha 36, 347, 467
agilis, Tachysoma 434 
agilis, Uroleptus 345, 346, 347, 348, 367 
agilis, Urosomoida 8, 11, 35, 64, 106, 224, 345, 347,

352, 354T, 407, 409, 817 
agilis, Urpleptus 367 
agilis, Utroleptus 347 
Alaster polyporum 825
Alastor 825 
Alastor polyporum 825, 826
alba, Oxytricha 242
alfredi, Oxytricha 120, 125, 151, 167
alfredkahli, Oxytricha 121, 227
algicola, Gonostomum 370, 373
algicolum, Gonostomum 370
Allotricha 17, 18, 56, 62, 66, 67, 69, 71, 73, 75, 76,

77, 80, 81, 105, 114, 117, 205, 261, 359, 476, 478,
607, 699, 716, 782, 848

Allotricha antarctica 9, 33, 62, 64, 68, 106, 205, 262,

Systematic Index
The index contains all names of hypotrichous ciliates mentioned in the book, including vernacular names (for
example, amphisiellids); food organisms and other ciliates are usually not included. The index is two-sided, that
is, species appear both with the generic name first (for example, Stylonychia mytilus) and with the species name
(epithet) first (mytilus, Stylonychia). Valid (in my judgement) oxytrichid species and genera are in boldface ital-
ics print. Invalid taxa (junior homonyms, synonyms, outdated combinations, incorrect spellings, species indeter-
minata, nomina nuda) are given in italics. Homonyms (for example, Plagiotricha BORY and Plagiotricha KENT)
are not included separately, that is, author names are omitted. Parentheses, correctly used to mark a subgenus
(ICZN 1985, Article 6a), are also omitted because in most cases they have not been applied correctly. Supra-
generic taxa are given in normal type (for example, Amphisiellidae), valid oxytrichid suprageneric taxa in bold-
face (for example, Stylonychinae). Boldface page number indicates the location of a valid taxon in the sys-
tematic section, “T” indicates the location of the table with the morphometric characterisation. 



266, 267T, 268, 476, 704
Allotricha lanceolata, Pleurotricha 700
Allotricha mollis 9, 33, 261, 262, 267T, 268, 270,

272, 704, 782, 848
Allotricha spp. 782
Allotricha, Pleurotricha 261, 698
alpestris, Epistylis 84
ambigua, Oxitricha 116
ambigua, Oxytricha 246
ambigua, Trichoda 116, 246 
ambigua, Urosoma 404, 407, 409 
ambiguum, Spirostomum 116, 246 
Amphisia 808 
Amphisiella 243
Amphisiella dorsicirrata 803 
Amphisiella marioni 790
Amphisiellidae 81, 103, 104, 491, 781, 889, 894
amphisiellids 61, 607, 790, 815, 842, 884, 893, 930
anca, Oxytricha 246
Ancystropodiinae 80, 778
Ancystropodium 1, 79, 80, 81, 103, 104, 163, 777
Ancystropodium maupasi 4, 14, 105, 164, 568, 777,

778, 790
andoi, Gonostomum 370, 384
anfracta, Kerona 839 
anfracta, Stylonichia 597 
antarctica, Allotricha 9, 33, 62, 64, 68, 106, 205,

262, 266, 267T, 268, 476, 704
antarctica, Notohymena 9, 324, 325, 334, 339T
antarctica, Urosomoida 121, 346, 347, 354T, 365 
aper, Kerona 839 
Apoamphisiella 104, 113, 476, 777, 781, 843, 844,

882, 889
Apoamphisiella hymenophora 781, 782, 786, 872 
Apoamphisiella tihanyiensis 11, 781, 782, 786T,

787, 788
appendiculata, Diophrys 596 
appendiculata, Stylonychia 596 
arcuata, Kerona 839 
arcuata, Oxytricha 246
Aspidisca 87, 840
Aspidisca cicada 254
Aspidisca lynceus 737, 839 
Aspidisca turrita 723 
Aspidiscidae 79
auricularis, Oxytricha 243
auriformis, Stylonichia 597 
auriformis, Stylonychia 549
auripunctata, Oxytricha 10, 121, 123, 131T, 194,

224, 346, 347, 364, 684
australis, Cyrtohymena 9, 279, 281, 291T, 294, 296

australis, Notohymena 9, 324, 325, 334, 339T, 340
australis, Oxytricha 340
Australocirrus 114, 470, 717
Australocirrus octonucleatus 470, 717, 718
Australocirrus oscitans 17, 106, 113, 470, 474T, 717

Bakuella 843
balatonica, Tachysoma 433, 454, 456, 457
balladina, Steinia 177 
Balladinella 128
Balladinopsis 80, 893
Balladinopsis nuda 893
Balladinopsis sphaericus 738
Balladyna 128
Balladyna fusiformis 128
Balladyna similis 126, 128
balladyna, Oxytricha 4, 119, 126, 131T, 177, 178,

183, 457, 659
Balladynella 80, 128
Balladynopsis 893
Balladynopsis nuda 893
balladynula, Cyrtohymena 175
balladynula, Oxytricha 177, 178
balladynula, Oxytricha Steinia 177
balladynula, Steinia 175, 177 
balladynulla, Oxytricha Steinia 177
barbula, Oxytricha 247
becciformis, Kerona 839 
becciformis, Oxytricha 247
bicaudata, Kerona 839 
bicaudatus, Stylonichia 597 
bicirrata, Oxytricha 457
bicirratum, Tachysoma 4, 86, 87, 173, 433, 452, 454,

456, 457 
bifaria, Diophrys 557 
bifaria, Oxytricha 14, 26, 37, 250, 557, 565, 568,

571, 578, 579, 581, 584, 601, 929
bifaria, Oxytricha Oxytricha 557
bifaria, Stylonychia 34, 64, 67, 68, 69, 75, 76, 77, 78,

502, 503, 534T, 553, 556, 557, 571, 577, 601, 602,
685, 731

bilobata, Oxytricha 247
bimarginata, Coniculostomum 607, 608, 618T, 620,

621, 624 
bimembranata, Oxytricha 121, 138, 196, 221, 683
bipes, Kerona 839 
bistyllus, Stylonichea 597 
bivacuolata, Oxytricha 641 
bivacuolata, Steinia  625, 641 
bryonicolum, Trachelostyla 370 
bryonicolum, Gonostomum 370, 375

SYSTEMATIC INDEX 3



bryophila, Trachelochaeta 894 
buitkampi, Oxytricha 175, 178
buitkampi, Paraurostyla 843, 888 
buitkampi, Pseudouroleptus 843, 888, 889 
bulla, Oxitricha 116
bulla, Trichoda 116 

calva, Stylonychia 599 
calvaeformis, Kerona 839 
calvitium, Kerona 700 
calvitium, Trichoda 566, 700 
camerounensis, Holosticha 769 
canadensis, Trachelostyla 370 
candens aestuarii, Oxytricha 317
candens aestuarii, Oxytricha Steinia 308
candens depressa, Cyrtohymena 316, 317
candens depressa, Steinia 314, 315, 316
candens, Cyrtohymena 281, 308, 314, 317, 629, 631
candens, Oxytricha 314
candens, Oxytricha Steinia 309
candens, Steinia 305, 307, 308, 309, 323 
capitata, Oxytricha 243
capucinus, Stylonichia 597 
carnea, Oxytricha flava 243
carnea, Pseudokeronopsis 243 
caudata, Kerona 839 
caudata, Oxytricha 396, 398, 401, 430
caudata, Oxytricha Urosoma 400
caudata, Trichotaxis 398 
caudata, Urosoma 11, 106, 396, 398, 405T, 411,

414, 691
caudata, Urosoma Oxytricha 398
caudatum, Urosoma 400 
caudatus, Paruroleptus 84 
caudatus, Pseudouroleptus 105, 888, 889
caudatus, Uroleptus 23 
caudens, Oxytricha 309
caudens, Steinia 324 
cavicola, Histriculus 669 
cavicola, Oxitricha 677 
cavicola, Oxytricha 668, 669 
cavicola, Sterkiella 4, 16, 18, 20, 22, 23, 34, 46, 57,

60, 64, 71, 168, 169, 207, 667, 668, 669, 674T 
Ceratidium 597 
Ceratidium cuneatum 597 
Cerona histrio 647 
Cerona lanceolata 699
Cerona mytilus 504 
Cerona pustulata 565
charon, Euplotes 450
chilensis, Oxytricha 452

chilensis, Oxytricha pellionella 451
chilensis, Tachysoma 432, 451 
chlorelligera, Oxytricha 8, 86, 87, 119, 129, 256, 605
chlorelligera, Oxytricha Oxytricha 129
chlorigella, Oxytricha 129, 256
chonotrichids 4
cicada, Aspidisca 254
cicada, Trichoda 254 
cienckowski, Urosoma 401 
cienkowekii, Urozoma 404 
cienkowski, Urosoma 398, 431 
cienkowskii, Oxytricha Urosoma 400
cienkowskii, Urosoma 396, 398, 400, 401, 403
cienkowskii, Urozoma 396 
cienkowsky, Urosoma 401 
cienkowskyi, Urosoma 398 
ciliata, Kerona 839 
Ciliate sp. 367
Ciliate sp. No. 1  683
Ciliophora 79, 80, 81
ciliophorum, Trachelostyla 370 
ciliophorum, Gonostomum 370
cimex, Stylonychia 501
cimex, Trichoda 501 
cinekowski, Urosoma 398 
citrina, Cyrtohymena 9, 281, 291T, 293, 296, 314,

340, 459
citrina, Steinia 293 
Cladotricha 894 
Cladotrichidae 893 
Clara 502, 565, 571, 591 
Clara pustulata 565, 929 
Clara vorax 591 
clavata, Stylonychia 511 
claviformis, Oxytricha Stylonychia 505
claviformis, Stylonychia 505, 511, 517, 537 
coei, Urostyla 845, 846, 848, 855, 870 
collini, Podophrya 584 
colpodids 885
companatus, Histrio 658 
complanatus, Histriculus 647, 656, 657
complanatus, Histrio 657, 667 
complanatus, Oxytricha Histriculus 668
complanatus, Oxytricha Histrio 658
complex, Paraurostyla weissei 111, 843, 844, 868T
complex, Sterkiella histriomuscorum 668, 669
complex, Stylonychia mytilus 1, 2, 6, 8, 14, 35, 39,

40, 41, 42, 43, 71, 81, 85, 87, 88, 106, 143, 248,
403, 450, 502, 503, 504, 549, 550, 551, 554, 555,
562, 568, 577, 588, 592, 598, 599, 600, 601, 602,
603, 604, 607, 611, 617, 640, 704, 755, 759, 761

4 SYSTEMATIC INDEX



complex, Tetrahymena pyriformis 510
congyrans, Kerona 839 
congyrans, Kerona silurus 839
Coniculostomum 1, 2, 4, 18, 20, 28, 56, 62, 67, 68,

70, 71, 73, 75, 76, 77, 78, 81, 104, 105, 502, 571,
606, 625, 640, 699, 706, 755, 761, 775

Coniculostomum bimarginata 607, 608, 618T, 620,
621, 624 

Coniculostomum indica 608, 611, 618T, 619, 620 
Coniculostomum monilata 1, 33, 46, 48, 49, 50, 51,

64, 106, 606, 607, 608, 618T, 621, 624, 706, 763,
931

Conicyclostomum 607 
corniculata, Stylonichia 597 
cornifrons, Stylonichia 597 
cornipes, Oxytricha 247
cornuata, Oxytricha 247
cornuta, Oxytricha 247
corona, Himantopus 514 
corona, Kerona 514 
crasistillata, Oxytricha 135 
crasistylata, Oxytricha 135
crassa, Holosticha Trichotaxis 243
crassa, Oxytricha 116, 243
crassa, Trichotaxis  Oxytricha 243
crassistilata, Opisthotricha 135
crassistilata, Oxytricha 4, 119, 135, 137, 257
crassistilata, Oxytricha Opisthotricha 135
crassistylata, Opisthotricha 135
cristata, Pseudourostyla 23, 26, 865
cultriformis, Oxytricha 253
cuneata, Kerona 840 
cuneatum, Ceratidium 597 
Cuniculostomum monilata 607
curta, Oxytricha 247
curvata, Kerona 840 
curvata, Oxytricha Stylonychia 593
curvata, Stylonchia 502
curvata, Stylonichia 593 
curvata, Stylonychia 502, 503, 568, 588, 591, 593,

683 
Cyclidium pediculus 825, 826, 827 
Cyclidium radians 566 
cyclidium, Trichoda 566 
cylindrica, Kerona 840 
cypris, Kerona 540 
cypris, Oxytricha 247
cypris, Trichoda 514 
Cyrtohymena 17, 56, 57, 62, 66, 67, 68, 70, 73, 75,

76, 77, 112, 178, 218, 234, 248, 249, 263, 279,
324, 325, 338, 340, 346, 349, 459, 480, 605, 625,

643, 645, 646
Cyrtohymena aestuarii 280, 281, 308, 317, 629
Cyrtohymena australis 9, 279, 281, 291T, 294, 296
Cyrtohymena balladynula 175
Cyrtohymena candens 281, 308, 314, 317, 629, 631
Cyrtohymena candens depressa 316, 317
Cyrtohymena citrina 9, 281, 291T, 293, 296, 314,

340, 459
Cyrtohymena fenestrata 645 
Cyrtohymena ferruginea 487
Cyrtohymena gracilis 4, 9, 125, 280, 295, 305
Cyrtohymena granulata 280, 281, 295, 306
Cyrtohymena inquieta 280, 281, 294, 309, 313, 317,

320, 324, 625, 626, 629
Cyrtohymena macrostoma 314
Cyrtohymena marina 9, 234, 281, 295, 323
Cyrtohymena muscorum 33, 64, 86, 106, 117, 123,

217, 224, 279, 280, 281, 291T, 305, 314, 325, 331,
344, 480, 488, 490

Cyrtohymena ovalis 317
Cyrtohymena primicirrata 9, 59, 281, 291T, 294,

296, 300, 629, 632
Cyrtohymena quadrinucleata 2, 4, 56, 60, 207, 279,

280, 291T, 317, 320, 500, 677
Cyrtohymena sapropelica 4, 157, 280, 281, 295, 306
Cyrtohymena simplex 309
Cyrtohymena sp. 4, 281, 307, 310, 317, 631
Cyrtohymena sphagnicola 632 
Cyrtohymena tetracirrata 280, 281, 291T, 308, 317,

320, 643
Cyrtohymena torrenticola 280, 281, 295, 307
cyrtophorids 4

decumana, Oxytricha 247 
deformis, Oxytricha 247
depressa, Cyrtohymena candens 316, 317
depressa, Steinia candens 314, 315, 316 
diademata, Kerona 840
diana, Plagiotricha 514 
dilatata, Oxytricha truncata 254
Diophrys appendiculata 596 
Diophrys bifaria 557 
Diophrys scutum 44
Dipleurostyla 893
Dipleurostyla acuminata 893
Dipleurostyla tristyla 242
discifera, Oxytricha 122, 227, 933
discifera, Oxytricha Oxytricha 227
Discodella multipes 577 
dispar, Paraurostyla 842 
dispar, Urostyla 842 

SYSTEMATIC INDEX 5



dorsicirrata, Amphisiella 803 
dorsicirrata, Gastrostyla 20, 33, 36, 791, 802T, 803,

817
dorsiincisura, Urosomoida 4, 11, 194, 207, 345, 346,

354T, 362
Drepanina 893
Drepanina falcata 893
dragescoi, Oxytricha 150, 151
dragescoi, Tachysoma 11, 432, 433, 442T, 463 
dubia, Oxytricha 247
dubia, Parurosoma 492 
dubia, Steinia 281, 282, 293 
dubia, Tachysoma 281 
dubium, Holosticha Parurosoma 491, 492
dubium, Paruroleptus 492 
dubium, Parurosoma 11, 105, 106, 492 
dubium, Pleurotricha 492 
dubius, Kerona 504, 517 
dujardiniana, Oxytricha 247
dupla, Stylonichia 598 
dupla, Stylonychia 598 
durhamiensis, Oxytricha 10, 120, 228, 233, 695

echinata, Oxytricha Tachysoma 435
echinata, Pleurotricha 434 
echinata, Stylonychia 431, 434, 444 
echinata, Tachysoma 434 
ehrenbergiana, Oxytricha 247
eissei, Paraurostyla 845 
ellipsoïdes, Stylonichia 598
elliptica, Oxytricha 150, 152, 156
ellipticus, Uroleptus 787 
elongata, Kerona 840 
elongata, Opisthotricha 136, 242
elongata, Opistotricha 242
elongata, Oxytricha 119, 136, 164
elongata, Oxytricha Opisthotricha 136, 242
emarginata, Opisthotricha 407, 409
emarginata, Urosoma 35, 163, 369, 396, 397, 402,

405T, 407, 409, 414
Engelmanniella 79, 423, 607, 893
Engelmanniella mobilis 931 
enigmatica, Hemigastrostyla 11, 229, 933, 937T
enigmatica, Mixotricha 843 
enigmatica, Oxytricha 121, 131T, 229, 232, 824, 933
enigmatica, Paraurostyla 843
enigmatica, Ponturostyla 843 
epalxiformis, Kerona 840 
ephippioïdes, Oxytricha 248
Epiclintes felis 243
Epistylis alpestris 84

erecthisticus, Histrio 650 
erethesticus, Histriculus 650, 653
erethesticus, Histrio 647 
erethisicus, Oxytricha Histrio 650
erethisticus, Histriculus 650 
erethisticus, Histrio 647, 650, 667 
erethisticus, Oxytricha Histrio 650
erethysticus, Histrio 650 
erosa, Kerona 514 
erosa, Trichoda 514 
Euciliata 79
euglenivora, Opisthotricha 136
euglenivora, Oxytricha 4, 119, 125, 135, 136
euglenivora, Oxytricha Opisthotricha 136 
Euhypotrichina 32
Euplotes 87, 501, 603, 676
Euplotes affinis 450
Euplotes charon 450
Euplotes patella 296, 450, 692
Euplotes vannus 839 
Euplotidae 79
euplotids 1, 23, 26, 32, 56, 87, 253, 499, 500, 723
eurystoma, Oxytricha 626 
excavata, Stylonichia 598 
exociformis, Oxytricha 248
extuberans, Kerona 840

falax, Oxytricha 138 
falcata, Drepanina 893
fallax, Oxitricha 138, 256
fallax, Oxytricha 6, 23, 25, 32, 84, 87, 121, 137, 150,

152, 186, 191, 196, 221, 254, 257, 258, 259, 565,
650, 684, 930

fallax, Oxytricha Oxytricha 138
fallox, Oxytricha 138 
fastigiata labiata, Oxytricha 246 
fastigiata, Stylonichia 598 
fastigiata, Stylonychia 598 
faurei, Oxytricha 10, 104, 120, 131T, 146
faurei, Oxytricha Opisthotricha 146
faurei, Peritromus 839 
felis, Epiclintes 243
felis, Oxitricha 116
felis, Trichoda 116 
fenestrata, Cyrtohymena 645 
fenestrata, Steinia 644 
ferruginea, Cyrtohymena 487
ferruginea, Oxytricha 484, 487, 489, 491 
ferruginea, Oxytricha Steinia 487
ferruginea, Rubrioxytricha 11, 87, 123, 479, 480,

481, 484, 486T, 487, 491

6 SYSTEMATIC INDEX



ferruginea, Steinia 487, 625 
ferruginea, Steinia Oxytricha 487
ferrujinea, Oxytricha 487 
feruginea, Oxytricha 487 
fimbriata, Kerona 514 
fimbriata, Oxytricha 248, 514 
fimbriata, Trichoda 248, 514 
fissieta, Stylonychia 505 
fissiseta, Oxytricha Stylonychia 566
fissiseta, Stylonychia 565, 566, 580 
fixa, Podophrya 81 
flava carnea, Oxytricha 243 
flava, Oxytricha 243 
flava, Pseudokeronopsis 243 
flavicans, Urostyla 844, 845, 848, 870 
flexilis, Onychodromopsis 62, 68, 106, 261, 268,

475, 476, 478, 479, 782, 787
flexilis, Onychodromopsis sp. 479
flexilis, Pleurotrycha 478
formosa, Oxytricha 248 
fossicola, Holosticha Trichotaxis 876
fossicola, Paraurostyla 876 
fossicola, Trichotaxis 848, 874, 875
franzi, Kahliella 369, 391
franzi, Orthoamphisiella 369
franzi, Gonostomum 369
fromenteli, Oxytricha 227, 248 
fronte-albens, Stylonichia 598 
frontosus, Stylonichia 598 
furcata, Oxytricha 248, 258, 457 
furcata, Oxytricha Tachysoma 248, 457
furcata, Tachysoma 173, 457 
furcatas, Orytricha 248
furcatas, Oxytricha 248 
furcatum, Tachysoma 457 
furcatus, Oxytricha 248, 457 
fusca, Oxytricha 243 
fusiformis, Balladyna 128
fusiformis, Tachysoma 175, 178 

galeata, Oxytricha 249 
gallina, Oxitricha 116
gallina, Trichoda 116 
gallina, Uroleptus 116 
Gasterostyla setifera 816 
Gasterostyla steini 789 
Gasterostyla steinii 789 
Gastostyla steini 789 
Gastrostila 789
Gastrostyla 15, 26, 28, 56, 73, 78, 79, 80, 81, 103,

104, 105, 163, 260, 476, 601, 605, 699, 777, 778,

789, 797, 827, 879, 889, 892, 933
Gastrostyla affine 370
Gastrostyla dorsicirrata 20, 33, 36, 791, 802T, 803,

817
Gastrostyla hebbalica 818, 824 
Gastrostyla minima 33, 791, 797, 802T, 809, 810,

817
Gastrostyla muscororum 808 
Gastrostyla muscorum 2, 4, 186, 790, 808, 818
Gastrostyla mystacea 87, 791, 808, 810, 811
Gastrostyla parasteinii 791, 792, 797 
Gastrostyla philippinensis 791, 792, 797 
Gastrostyla Pleurotricha setifera 816 
Gastrostyla pulchra 9, 790, 791, 818
Gastrostyla setifera 790, 816, 818, 824 
Gastrostyla sp. 824
Gastrostyla spp. 790
Gastrostyla steini 791, 792, 824 
Gastrostyla steinii 1, 2, 4, 6, 19, 25, 26, 33, 54, 87,

88, 111, 646, 694, 789, 790, 791, 802T, 808, 817
Gastrostyla steinni 792 
Gastrostyla stenocephala 9, 789, 791, 822
Gastrostyla sterkii 818, 820, 821 
Gastrostyla Stylonychia pulchra 818, 824 
Gastrostyla vorax 791, 792, 797 
Gastrostylus 789 
Gastrosyla 789 
Gastrosyla stenocephala 789 
Gastrotricha mystacea 808 
Gastrotyla stenocephala 789 
geleii, Holosticha 232
geleii, Oxytricha 4, 33, 119, 131T, 230, 232 
geleii, Trachelostyla 370 
geleii, Gonostomum 370
germanica, Oxytricha 282 
gibba, Oxytricha 243, 248 
gibba, Paraurostyla 842 
gibba, Trichoda 116, 842 
gibbosa, Oxitricha 116
gigantea, Oxytricha 36, 425 
gigantea, Oxytricha Urosoma 425
gigantea, Urosoma 11, 35, 164, 396, 398, 405T, 425
gigantea, Urosoma für Oxytricha 425
globifrons, Stylonichia 598 
Gonostomatidae 81, 103, 368
Gonostomidae 102
gonostomoida, Trachelochaeta 392
gonostomoida, Gonostomum 105, 368, 369, 382T,

392
Gonostomum 15, 17, 20, 32, 56, 57, 62, 67, 68, 69,

73, 74, 75, 76, 77, 78, 79, 80, 81, 103, 104, 112,

SYSTEMATIC INDEX 7



114, 223, 260, 346, 367, 368, 396, 397, 419, 432,
840

Gonostomum affine 9, 33, 59, 61, 88, 103, 106, 143,
368, 369, 382T, 384, 389, 391, 392, 393, 394, 395,
449

Gonostomum affinis 373
Gonostomum affinis, Plagiotricha 370
Gonostomum afxfine 379
Gonostomum algicola 370, 373
Gonostomum algicolum 370
Gonostomum andoi 370, 384
Gonostomum bryonicolum 370, 375
Gonostomum ciliophorum 370
Gonostomum franzi 369
Gonostomum geleii 370
Gonostomum gonostomoida 105, 368, 369, 382T,

392
Gonostomum kuehnelti 1, 4, 9, 369, 382T, 391
Gonostomum mereschkowskii 368
Gonostomum Oxytricha affine 370
Gonostomum Oxytricha strenuum 384
Gonostomum parvum 369, 393
Gonostomum sp. 395
Gonostomum spirotrichoides 370, 375
Gonostomum spp. 500
Gonostomum stenuum 384
Gonostomum sternuum 384
Gonostomum strenua 384
Gonostomum strenum 384
Gonostomum strenuum 9, 33, 242, 368, 369, 370,

373, 375, 382T, 384, 395
Gonostomun stenuum 395
Gonyostomum semen 395
gracilis, Cyrtohymena 4, 9, 125, 280, 295, 305
gracilis, Oxytricha Steinia 305
gracilis, Steinia 305 
gradus, Onychodromus 724 
grandinella, Halteria 2
grandis simplex, Onychodromus 724 
grandis simplex, Pnychodromus 724
grandis, Onchodromus 722 
grandis, Onichodromus 722 
grandis, Onychodomus 722 
grandis, Onychodroma 722 
grandis, Onychodromas 722
grandis, Onychodromis 722 
grandis, Onychodromus 4, 106, 669, 671, 676, 677,

722, 723, 724, 736T, 752, 753, 755
grandis, Onycodromus 724
grandis, Orynchodromus 723 
grandis, Oxychodromus 723

grandis, Oxytricha Stylonychia 671
grandis, Pleurotricha 1, 86, 87, 476, 698, 699, 709,

712, 716, 717 
grandis, Pleurotricha Pleurotricha 713
grandis, Stylonychia 671, 676, 697 
grandis, Stylonychia Onychodromus 669
grandis, Urostyla 23, 243, 487, 841, 848, 870
granulata, Cyrtohymena 280, 281, 295, 306
granulata, Oxytricha Steinia 306
granulata, Steinia 306 
granulifera quadricirrata, Oxytricha 197, 223 
granulifera, Oxytricha 2, 10, 33, 44, 60, 64, 68, 71,

75, 86, 106, 115, 116, 120, 131T, 142, 159, 182,
191, 194, 197, 207, 223, 271, 335, 352, 359, 430,
472, 625, 687, 723, 929, 931 

granulifera, Paraurostyla 10, 844, 874, 876T 
granulifera, Parurosoma 261, 262, 263 
granulifera, Tachysoma 459 
granulifera, Urosomoida 11, 120, 346, 347, 352,

354T 
granuliferum, Lamtostyla 432
granuliferum, Tachysoma 11, 432, 433, 442T, 459 
granulosa, Oxytricha 4, 10, 119, 148 
grelli, Podophrya 81, 82, 84, 551 
gyriniformis, Stylonichia 598 
gyrinioïdes, Oxytricha 249 

haematoplasma, Oxytricha 36, 479, 481 
haematoplasma, Rubrioxytricha 8, 11, 34, 87, 106,

123, 125, 138, 480, 481, 486T, 488 
halophila, Opisthotricha 232, 256, 258
halophila, Oxytricha 119, 170, 228, 232, 258 
halophila, Oxytricha Opisthotricha 232
halophila, Oxytricha Opistotricha 232
halophyla, Opisthotricha 232
Halteria 23
Halteria grandinella 2
harbinensis, Stylonychia 599 
haustellum, Kerona 514 
haustrum, Kerona 514 
hebbalica, Gastrostyla 818, 824 
Hemigastrostyla 105, 230, 822, 933
Hemigastrostyla enigmatica 11, 229, 933, 937T
Hemigastrostyla stenocephala 933 
Hemisincirra 79, 397, 421, 893
Hemisincirra polynucleata 36, 397, 419, 893
Hemisincirra similis 419
henegui, Oxytricha 259 
hengshanensis, Oxytricha 249 
hennegui, Opisthonecta 259
Himantophorus 723 

8 SYSTEMATIC INDEX



Himantopus acarus 514 
Himantopus corona 514 
Himantopus ludio 514 
Himantopus sannio 515 
Himantopus volutator 116
himenophora, Holosticha 787
Historia 646 
Historio 646 
Historio sp. 666 
histria, Stylonychnia 650 
Histrichulus vorax 646 
Histriculus 14, 18, 20, 28, 54, 56, 61, 67, 68, 73, 74,

75, 76, 77, 79, 80, 81, 103, 112, 250, 314, 432,
456, 645, 668, 695, 699, 716, 771, 827

Histriculus acuminatus 666 
Histriculus admirabilis 646, 677 
Histriculus cavicola 669 
Histriculus complanatus 647, 656, 657
Histriculus complanatus, Oxytricha 668  
Histriculus erethesticus 650, 653
Histriculus erethisticus 650 
Histriculus histrio 8, 17, 18, 33, 57, 63, 66, 67, 106,

140, 629, 646, 647, 654T, 657, 667, 668, 691, 705
Histriculus histrio, Oxytricha 650 
Histriculus hyalinus 650, 653 
Histriculus lemani 791 
Histriculus minimus 4, 647, 656, 658
Histriculus muscorum 36, 646, 669, 683
Histriculus polycirratus 646, 666 
Histriculus similis 25, 36, 568, 647, 660, 663, 665,

666, 667, 682, 683, 684, 693, 694, 792
Histriculus similis tricirratus 36, 646, 682
Histriculus sp. 33
Histriculus sp. nov.? 667 
Histriculus sphagni 647, 650, 655, 658 
Histriculus triccirratus 682 
Histriculus tricirratus 646, 682 
Histriculus vorax 87, 647, 656, 659, 667
Histriculux vorax 646
histrie, Stylonychia 650 
Histrio 261, 282, 314, 645, 646, 650, 684, 694
Histrio acuminatus 646, 666
Histrio acuminatus, Oxytricha 666 
Histrio companatus 658 
Histrio complanatus 657, 667 
Histrio complanatus, Oxytricha 658 
Histrio erecthisticus 650 
Histrio erethesticus 647 
Histrio erethisicus, Oxytricha 650 
Histrio erethisticus 647, 650, 667 
Histrio erethisticus, Oxytricha 650 

Histrio erethysticus 650 
Histrio histrio 647 
Histrio histrio, Oxytricha 650 
Histrio hyalinus 650 
Histrio inquieta, Steinia 293
Histrio inquietus 313, 646
Histrio Kerona histrio 647 
Histrio lemani 646, 791, 792, 797 
Histrio macrostoma 646, 683, 684, 691 
Histrio muscorum 557, 646, 683, 684, 685, 689 
Histrio muscorum, Oxytricha 116, 684
histrio, Oxytricha Histriculus 650
Histrio pelionella 435
Histrio pellionella 650 
Histrio polycirratus 666 
Histrio quadrinucleatus 646, 665, 694 
Histrio similis 665, 694, 696 
Histrio similis, Oxytricha 183, 665, 694 
Histrio sp. 667 
Histrio sphagni 654
Histrio sphagni, Oxytricha 190, 657 
Histrio steini 650 
Histrio steinii 605, 645, 646, 647 
Histrio vorax 659 
Histrio vorax, Oxytricha 591, 659 
histrio, Cerona 647 
histrio, Histriculus 8, 17, 18, 33, 57, 63, 66, 67, 106,

140, 629, 646, 647, 654T, 657, 667, 668, 691, 705
histrio, Histrio 647 
histrio, Histrio Kerona 647
histrio, Kerona 647, 667 
Histrio, Oxytricha 79, 116, 282, 646, 684 
histrio, Oxytricha Histrio 650
histrio, Paramaecium 501, 646, 647 
histrio, Stylonichia 646, 650 
histrio, Stylonychia 501, 647, 668 
histrio, Stylonychnia 650 
histrio, Trichoda 647 
histrioides, Oxytricha 683, 684, 689 
histriomuscorum complex, Sterkiella 668, 669
histriomuscorum, Oxytricha 683, 684 
histriomuscorum, Sterkiella 16, 26, 28, 30, 31, 34,

59, 64, 71, 86, 87, 106, 117, 118, 121, 122, 125,
151, 152, 168, 196, 250, 254, 257, 468, 578, 583,
593, 603, 604, 646, 658, 665, 666, 668, 669, 674T,
679, 681, 682, 683, 693, 695, 716, 723, 927T, 929

histrix, Stylonichia 650 
hologama, Paraurostyla 848
hologama, Urostyla 845, 848, 855, 870 
hologamma, Urostyla 845 
Holosticha 61, 128, 232, 243, 244, 250, 491, 492,

SYSTEMATIC INDEX 9



699, 787, 808, 809, 876, 884
Holosticha camerounensis 769 
Holosticha geleii 232
Holosticha himenophora 787
Holosticha Holosticha hymenophora 787
Holosticha hymenophora 781, 786, 787 
Holosticha hymenophora, Holosticha 787
Holosticha kessleri 243
Holosticha macrostoma 769, 884 
Holosticha monilata 296
Holosticha mononucleata 492, 493
Holosticha multistilata 340, 785
Holosticha mystacea 808, 818, 824, 825 
Holosticha mystacina 809 
Holosticha oxytrichoidea 254
Holosticha Parurosoma 491
Holosticha Parurosoma dubium 491, 492
Holosticha pullaster 116, 242, 243, 252, 435, 444
Holosticha setigera 897
Holosticha similis 126, 128, 930
Holosticha stueberi 470
Holosticha Trichotaxis 116, 243, 876
Holosticha Trichotaxis crassa 243 
Holosticha Trichotaxis fossicola 876
Holostichidae 80, 81, 368, 475, 491, 893, 930
holostichids 56, 66, 67, 71, 73, 77, 432, 435, 766,

809, 930
Holostischa oxytrichoidea 254
hortualis, Parentocirrus 4, 10, 113, 781, 878, 879,

883T
humicola humicola, Tachysoma 433, 442T, 452,

454, 455, 456 
humicola longisetum, Tachysoma 433, 442T, 452,

455, 456 
humicola, Pseudouroleptus 888, 889 
humicola, Tachysoma 4, 253, 432, 433, 452, 456,

458
humicola, Tachysoma humicola 433, 442T, 452,

454, 455, 456
humicola, Uroleptus 888 
hyalin, Actinotricha 236
hyalina, Actinotricha 236, 241
hyalina, Tachysoma 432 
hyalinus, Histriculus 650, 653 
hyalinus, Histrio 650 
hydrarum, Peritromus 826, 827, 837 
hymatostoma, Oxytricha 151 
hymenophora, Apoamphisiella 781, 782, 786, 872 
hymenophora, Holosticha 781, 786, 787 
hymenophora, Holosticha Holosticha 787
hymenophora, Paraurostyla 25, 781, 787, 843 

hymenostoma, Oxytricha 34, 36, 87, 117, 122, 138,
139, 140, 141, 150, 257, 259 

hymenostomata, Oxytricha 150, 151 
Hypotricha 79
Hypotrichen nov. spec.? 597 
Hypotrichida 79, 80, 81
Hypotrichidium 723 
hystrio, Stylonichia 650 

immemorata, Oxytricha 249 
incrassata, Oxytricha 249 
indica, Coniculostomum 608, 611, 618T, 619, 620 
indica, Onychodromus 738, 740, 741, 743, 749, 752 
indica, Pleurotricha 607, 620, 623, 624, 699, 816 
Infusoria 79
inqueta, Steinia 315 
inquieta, Cyrtohymena 280, 281, 294, 309, 313, 317,

320, 324, 625, 626, 629
inquieta, Oxytricha 313 
inquieta, Oxytricha Steinia 294
inquieta, Steinia 281, 282, 300, 303, 314, 324 
inquieta, Steinia Histrio 293
inquietus, Histrio 313, 646
islandica, Oxytricha 2, 4, 118, 131T, 207, 346, 364 

joblotii, Oxitricha 116, 245, 433

kahli, Onychodromopsis 476, 477, 478
kahli, Stylonychia 521, 549 
kahli, Uroleptus 421, 892
Kahliella 74, 369, 607, 894, 930
Kahliella franzi 369, 391
Kahliella simplex 931
Kahliellidae 73, 78, 879, 889, 931
kahliellids 75, 607, 843, 882, 893, 930
kahlovata, Oxytricha 122, 157
karini, Urosoma 11, 396, 398, 405T, 422 
Kerona 15, 79, 81, 103, 104, 244, 597, 777, 825, 826,

894
Kerona absidata 839 
Kerona acarus 514 
Kerona anfracta 839 
Kerona aper 839 
Kerona arcuata 839 
Kerona becciformis 839 
Kerona bicaudata 839 
Kerona bipes 839 
Kerona calvaeformis 839 
Kerona calvitium 700 
Kerona caudata 839 
Kerona ciliata 839 

10 SYSTEMATIC INDEX



Kerona congyrans 839 
Kerona corona 514 
Kerona cuneata 840 
Kerona curvata 840 
Kerona cylindrica 840 
Kerona cypris 540 
Kerona diademata 840
Kerona dubius 504, 517 
Kerona elongata 840 
Kerona epalxiformis 840 
Kerona erosa 514 
Kerona extuberans 840
Kerona fimbriata 514 
Kerona haustellum 514 
Kerona haustrum 514 
Kerona histrio 647, 667 
Kerona histrio, Histrio 647 
Kerona lacerata 840 
Kerona lanceolata 699 
Kerona ludio 514 
Kerona mamillata 840
Kerona multipes 873
Kerona mytilus 504, 517, 549 
Kerona oblonga 840 
Kerona ondulata 840 
Kerona ovata 840 
Kerona pediculus 33, 86, 87, 103, 104, 105, 111,

723, 741, 748, 751, 826
Kerona polymorphum 826 
Kerona polypora 826 
Kerona polyporum 825, 826, 827, 837, 841 
Kerona pustulata 502, 565, 600, 825 
Kerona rastellum 840 
Kerona rostrata 515, 840 
Kerona rotunda 839
Kerona rotundata 841
Kerona sannio 515 
Kerona silurus 504, 566, 600, 601 
Kerona silurus congyrans 839 
Kerona subrotondata 840 
Kerona subrotundata 840 
Kerona tremula 841 
Kerona triangularis 841 
Kerona truncata 841 
Kerona unguicularis 841
Kerona urostyla 897 
Kerona vannus 839 
Kerone pustulata 601 
Keronidae 80, 81, 102, 827
Keronina 102
Keronopsis 88, 128, 663, 827

Keronopsis longicirrata 155, 163
kessleri, Holosticha 243
kessleri, Oxytricha 243 
Komplex, Stylonychia mytilus- 506
kuehnelti, Gonostomum 1, 4, 9, 369, 382T, 391

labiata, Oxytricha 247, 249 
labiata, Oxytricha fastigiata 246
labiata, Stylonichia 598 
lacerata, Kerona 840 
lacerata, Oxytricha 249 
lacrimula, Oxytricha 249 
laevis, Pseudourostyla 39 
lamottei, Lamtostyla 893 
Lamtostyla 79, 81, 104, 432, 893, 894, 930
Lamtostyla granuliferum 432
Lamtostyla lamottei 893 
Lamtostyla longa 432
Lamtostyla perisincirra 432
Lamtostyla raptans 432, 893
lanccolata, Pleurotricha 700
lanceolata, Cerona 699
lanceolata, Kerona 699 
lanceolata, Oxytricha 34, 73, 121, 131T, 209 
lanceolata, Oxytricha Oxytricha 209
lanceolata, Pleurotricha 106, 261, 262, 268, 449,

505, 517, 698, 699, 710T, 716, 816
lanceolata, Pleurotricha Allotricha 700
lanceolata, Stylonychia 698, 699, 717 
lanceolatum, Pleurotricha 700
lata, Oxytricha 250 
latissima, Paraurostyla 842 
latissima, Urostyla 842 
Laurentia 79, 80, 752, 755
Laurentia acuminaba 753 
Laurentia acuminata 753, 756, 757, 761, 763, 764T 
Laurentia macrostoma 752, 753, 757, 763 
Laurentia monilata 606, 608, 755, 763 
Laurentiella 15, 56, 80, 81, 103, 104, 470, 607, 608,

699, 717, 752
Laurentiella acuminata 25, 753
Laurentiella Laurentiella 753 
Laurentiella Laurentiella macrostoma 753 
Laurentiella Laurosticha 606 
Laurentiella Laurosticha monilata 608 
Laurentiella macrostoma, Laurentiella 753 
Laurentiella monilata 608 
Laurentiella strenua 4, 105, 106, 500, 741, 753,

764T, 769, 773
Laurentiella, Laurentiella 753 
Laurosticha 80

SYSTEMATIC INDEX 11



Laurosticha monilata, Laurentiella 608 
Laurosticha, Laurentiella 606 
Lautosticha 607 
lemani, Histriculus 791 
lemani, Histrio 646, 791, 792, 797 
lemnae, Stylonchia 502 
lemnae, Stylonychi 502
lemnae, Stylonychia 5, 6, 12, 37, 82, 84, 205, 502,

503, 506, 509, 510, 511, 513, 521, 524, 525, 526,
529, 533, 534T, 548, 549, 550, 676, 752

Leptocirra tekirghiolica 492
lepus, Oxitricha 115
lepus, Oxytricha 116 
lepus, Trichoda 115 
limbiformis, Stylonichia 598 
limbifrons, Stylonichia 598 
lingua, Oxytricha 250 
longa, Lamtostyla 432
longa, Oxytricha 34, 64, 68, 121, 131T, 158, 170,

184, 186, 346, 347, 356, 359, 436 
longa, Tachysoma 432 
longi-caudata, Oxytricha 243 
longicirrata, Keronopsis 155, 163
longicirrata, Oxytricha 4, 119, 163, 495, 778 
longicirrata, Oxytricha Urosoma 163
longicirrata, Urosoma 163 
longigranulosa, Oxytricha 10, 34, 120, 131T, 194,

213 
longipes, Oxytricha 250 
longisetum, Tachysoma humicola 433, 442T, 452,

455, 456
longissima, Oxytricha 104, 119, 136, 164, 470 
ludibunda, Oxytricha 150, 156, 259 
ludio, Himantopus 514 
ludio, Kerona 514 
ludio, Trichoda 514 
lundi, Oxytricha 150, 152 
lundibunda, Oxytricha 151 
luteolucens, Oxytricha 250 
lynceus, Aspidisca 737, 839 
lynchi, Urostyla 845, 848, 855, 870 

macrostoma, Cyrtohymena 314
macrostoma, Histrio 646, 683, 684, 691 
macrostoma, Holosticha 769, 884 
macrostoma, Laurentia 752, 753, 757, 763 
macrostoma, Laurentiella Laurentiella 753
macrostoma, Opisthotricha 152
macrostoma, Opistotricha 150, 156
macrostoma, Paraurostyla 843 
macrostoma, Pleurotricha 699 

macrostoma, Steinia 314, 315 
macrostoma, Stienia 314 
macrostoma, Trachelostyla 370
macrostoma, Urosoma 370, 373 
macrostya, Urosoma 404 
macrostyla, Oxytricha 404, 407 
macrostyla, Oxytricha Stylonychia 600
macrostyla, Oxytricha Urosoma 404, 600
macrostyla, Stylonichia 600 
macrostyla, Stylonychia 600 
macrostyla, Urosoma 36, 125, 398, 404, 405T, 409,

931
macrostyla, Urosoma Oxytricha 404, 409
maeceps, Oxytricha 252 
magna, Oxytricha 669, 671, 676 
makrostyla, Stylonychia 600 
mamillata, Kerona 840
mamillata, Stylonichia 598 
marina, Cyrtohymena 9, 234, 281, 295, 323
marina, Oxytricha 233, 256, 259 
marina, Oxytricha Oxytricha 234, 323
marina, Oxytricha Steinia 234, 323
marina, Paraurostyla 842 
marina, Steinia 323 
marina, Urostyla 842 
marioni, Amphisiella 790
massula, Stylonichia 598 
matritensis, Oxytricha 122, 165, 169, 170 
maupasi, Ancystropodium 4, 14, 105, 164, 568, 777,

778, 790
membranaceus, Stylonichia 599
mereschkowskii, Gonostomum 368
merula, Oxytricha 250 
Mesotricha 431
micans, Oxytricha 243 
Micromitra 893 
minima, Gastrostyla 33, 791, 797, 802T, 809, 810,

817
minima, Oxytricha 150, 151 
minima, Urosomoida 35, 345, 346, 347, 351, 354T,

366 
minimum, Parahistriculus 658 
minimus, Histriculus 4, 647, 656, 658
minimus, Parahistriculus 645, 658 
minimus, Parahistricus 646 
minor, Opisthotricha parallela 166
minor, Oxytricha 122, 125, 137, 150, 151, 156, 166,

172, 259, 683 
minor, Oxytricha Opisthotricha paralella 166
minor, Oxytricha Oxytricha 125
mirabile, Tachysoma 434, 444 

12 SYSTEMATIC INDEX



mirabilis, Oxytricha Tachysoma 435
mirabilis, Tachysoma 434 
mistacea, Oxytricha 809
mitilus 511 
mitilus, Styloichia 511
mitilus, Stylonichia 511 
Mitra 893 
Mitra radiosa 893 
Mixotricha 843 
Mixotricha enigmatica 843 
mobilis, Engelmanniella 931 
mobilis, Uroleptus 893 
mollis, Allotricha 9, 33, 261, 262, 267T, 268, 270,

272, 704, 782, 848
monilata, Coniculostomum 1, 33, 46, 48, 49, 50, 51, 64,

106, 606, 607, 608, 618T, 621, 624, 706, 763, 931
monilata, Cuniculostomum 607
monilata, Holosticha 296
monilata, Laurentia 606, 608, 755, 763 
monilata, Laurentiella 608 
monilata, Laurentiella Laurosticha 608
monilata, Pleurotricha 607 
mononucleata, Holosticha 492, 493
mononucleata, Pleurotricha 492
monostylus, Stylonychia 600 
monostylus, Stynolychia 502 
monspessulana, Opisthotricha 36, 168, 669
monspessulana, Oxytricha 122, 168 
monstrosa, Oxytricha 250 
monstrosa, Tachysoma 250 
multipes, Discodella 577 
multipes, Kerona 873
multipes, Oxytricha 848, 873 
multipes, Urostyla 873 
multipes, Urostyla Oxytricha 873
multipes, Urostyla trichogaster 873
multiseta, Oxytricha 122, 166, 169, 184, 190 
multistilata, Holosticha 340, 785
muscororum, Gastrostyla 808 
muscorum, Cyrtohymena 33, 64, 86, 106, 117, 123,

217, 224, 279, 280, 281, 291T, 305, 314, 325, 331,
344, 480, 488, 490

muscorum, Gastrostyla 2, 4, 186, 790, 808, 818
muscorum, Histriculus 36, 646, 669, 683
muscorum, Histrio 557, 646, 683, 684, 685, 689 
muscorum, Opisthotricha 217
muscorum, Opithotricha 117
muscorum, Oxytricha 217, 281, 344, 595, 684 
muscorum, Oxytricha Histrio 116, 684 
muscorum, Oxytricha Opisthotricha 116, 217, 684
muscorum, Oxytricha Steinia 116, 279, 282, 684

muscorum, Oxytricha Stylonychia 116, 595, 684
muscorum, Steinia 281, 282 
muscorum, Stylonichia 601 
muscorum, Stylonychia 595, 602 
mutabunda, Stylonichia 599 
mutilis, Stylonychia 511 
mutilus, Stylonichia 511 
mutilus, Stylonychia 511 
mysilus, Stylonychia 511 
mystacea, Gastrostyla 87, 791, 808, 810, 811
mystacea, Holosticha 808, 818, 824, 825 
mystacea, Oxytricha 808 
mystacea, Gastrotricha 808 
mystacina, Holosticha 809 
mystacina, Oxytricha 808 
mystilus, Stylonychia 511 
mythilus, Stylonychia 504, 505 
mytilis, Stylonichia 505 
mytilis, Stylonychia 511 
mytillus, Stylonichia 505, 511 
mytillus, Stylonychia 513 
mytiluns, Stylonychia 513 
mytilus-Komplex, Stylonychia 506
mytilus complex, Stylonychia 1, 2, 6, 8, 14, 35, 39,

40, 41, 42, 43, 71, 81, 85, 87, 88, 106, 143, 248,
403, 450, 502, 503, 504, 549, 550, 551, 554, 555,
562, 568, 577, 588, 592, 598, 599, 600, 601, 602,
603, 604, 607, 611, 617, 640, 704, 755, 759, 761 

mytilus pusilla, Stylonychia 555 
mytilus syngen 1, Stylonychia  506 
mytilus syngen 2, Stylonychia  510 
mytilus Varietät 1, Stylonychia  505, 550 
mytilus Varietät 2, Stylonychia  505, 549 
mytilus, Cerona 504 
mytilus, Kerona 504, 517, 549 
mytilus, Oxytricha Stylonychia 505, 511
mytilus, Stilonychia 501
mytilus, Stylonchia 502, 895 
mytilus, Stylonichia 504, 505, 506, 565, 601 
mytilus, Stylonichnia 502 
mytilus, Stylonichus 502 
mytilus, Stylonychia 2, 4, 17, 18, 20, 21, 23, 25, 26,

34, 44, 49, 51, 52, 54, 55, 64, 66, 67, 68, 70, 75,
76, 77, 78, 84, 248, 251, 256, 501, 502, 503, 504,
505, 506, 509, 510, 511, 513, 514, 517, 519, 521,
524, 525, 526, 534T, 537, 544, 549, 550, 551, 552,
553, 555, 560, 571, 581, 592, 597, 598, 599, 600,
602, 603, 606, 625, 687, 737, 755, 757, 870, 929

mytilus, Stylonychna 502  
mytilus, Stylonychnia 502 
mytilus, Styloychia 502

SYSTEMATIC INDEX 13



mytilus, Trichoda 501, 504, 549 
mytylus, Stylonichia 511 
mytylus, Stylonychia 513 

naine, Urostyla weissei 845
naumanni, Paraurostyla 842 
naumanni, Urostyla 842 
nauplia, Oxytricha 121, 131T, 215 
Neogeneia 607 
New species of Oxytricha 245, 679
nodulinucleata, Stylonychia 2, 4, 503, 552 
non-euplotids 1, 23, 103, 104, 500
Nothopleurotricha 80, 789, 790
Nothopleurotricha setifera 816 
Notocephalus 432
Notocephalus parvulus 432
Notohymena 17, 46, 62, 66, 67, 68, 70, 73, 75, 76,

77, 112, 280, 288, 292, 324, 346, 349, 480, 625
Notohymena antarctica 9, 324, 325, 334, 339T
Notohymena australis 9, 324, 325, 334, 339T, 340
Notohymena rubescens 9, 33, 59, 63, 64, 106, 224,

324, 325, 339T, 490
Notohymena selvatica 324, 325, 339T, 344
notophora, Oxytricha Stylonychia 553
notophora, Stylonichia 553, 601 
notophora, Stylonychia 36, 205, 503, 525, 530, 549,

553, 562, 565, 568, 578, 588, 592, 594, 603 
notophra, Stylonychia 554
Notoxoma 885 
notrophora, Stylonychia 553
nov. spec.?, Hypotrichen 597 
nova, Oxytricha 6, 75, 250, 578, 685, 723, 929 
n. sp., Stylonychia 605
nuda, Balladinopsis 893
nuda, Balladynopsis 893
núm. 1, Oxitricha  245
núm. 1, Pleurotricha  716 
núm. 1, Stylonichia  599 
núm. 2, Oxitricha  245
núm. 2, Pleurotricha  716 
núm. 3, Oxitricha  245
nuptacina, Oxytricha 809 

oblonga, Kerona 840 
oblonga, Oxytricha 251 
oblongatus, Oxytricha 251 
oblongua, Oxytricha 251 
obtusa, Oxytricha 251 
octinostylus, Stylonichia 599
octonucleata, Urosoma 2, 4, 396, 397, 405T, 417 
octonucleatus, Australocirrus 470, 717, 718

octonucleatus, Rigidocortex 2, 4, 106, 113, 676, 718
oculata, Oxytricha 243 
Ocytricha sp. 117
oligotrichid 253
oligotrichs 4, 23
oltenica, Oxytricha 251 
Onchodromus grandis 722 
ondulata, Kerona 840 
Onichodromus grandis 722 
oniscus, Volvox 566 
Onycchodromus acuminatus 753
Onychdromus 722
Onychodomus grandis 722 
Onychodroma grandis 722 
Onychodromas 722 
Onychodromas grandis 722
Onychodromis grandis 722 
Onychodromopsis 76, 79, 80, 81, 104, 106, 114, 261,

268, 475, 607, 781, 782
Onychodromopsis flexilis 62, 68, 106, 261, 268, 475,

476, 478, 479, 782, 787
Onychodromopsis kahli 476, 477, 478
Onychodromopsis sp. 475, 476
Onychodromopsis sp. flexilis 479
Onychodromopsis tihanyiensis 476, 781, 782, 843
Onychodromopsis variabilis 268
Onychodromous quadricornutus 722 
Onychodromus 15, 56, 74, 79, 80, 81, 103, 104, 105,

106, 470, 475, 607, 608, 699, 717, 722, 777, 842
Onychodromus acuminatus 753 
Onychodromus gradus 724 
Onychodromus grandis 4, 106, 669, 671, 676, 677,

722, 723, 724, 736T, 752, 753, 755
Onychodromus grandis simplex 724 
Onychodromus grandis, Stylonychia 669 
Onychodromus indica 738, 740, 741, 743, 749, 752 
Onychodromus quadricornatus 740 
Onychodromus quadricornutis 740 
Onychodromus quadricornutus 4, 18, 75, 103, 578,

723, 724, 736, 738, 750T, 761, 773, 827, 833, 884
Onychodromus quedricomutus 740 
Onychodromus spp. 500, 755, 769
Onychodromus strenuus 755 
Onychodronum sp. 475
Onychodronus 722 
Onycodromus 722 
Onycodromus grandis 724
Onyochodromus 722
Onytricha 117
opisthomuscorum, Oxytricha 4, 119, 128, 135, 137,

217, 925, 927T 

14 SYSTEMATIC INDEX



Opisthonecta hennegui 259
Opisthotricha 20, 80, 81, 115, 117, 135, 136, 166,

170, 171, 183, 190, 217, 220, 232, 242, 255, 282,
683

Opisthotricha crassistilata 135
Opisthotricha crassistilata, Oxytricha 135 
Opisthotricha crassistylata 135
Opisthotricha elongata 136, 242
Opisthotricha elongata, Oxytricha 136, 242 
Opisthotricha emarginata 407, 409
Opisthotricha euglenivora 136
Opisthotricha faurei, Oxytricha 146 
Opisthotricha halophila 232, 256, 258
Opisthotricha halophila, Oxytricha 232 
Opisthotricha halophyla 232
Opisthotricha macrostoma 152
Opisthotricha monspessulana 36, 168, 669
Opisthotricha muscorum 217
Opisthotricha muscorum, Oxytricha 116, 217, 684 
Opisthotricha ovata 157
Opisthotricha ovata, Oxytricha 157, 251
Opisthotricha ovata, Oxytricha 157, 251 
Opisthotricha Oxytricha parallela 171
Opisthotricha Oxytricha similis 183
Opisthotricha parahalophila 170
Opisthotricha paraholophila 170
Opisthotricha paralella minor, Oxytricha 166 
Opisthotricha parallela 166, 171, 172, 255
Opisthotricha parallela minor 166
Opisthotricha parallela, Oxytricha 171 
Opisthotricha parallelis 171, 255
Opisthotricha procera 220, 255
Opisthotricha procera, Oxytricha 220 
Opisthotricha similis 169, 183, 255
Opisthotricha similis, Oxytricha 183, 665, 694 
Opisthotricha sordis 245
Opisthotricha sp. 679, 682 
Opisthotricha sphagni 190
Opisthotricha sphagni, Oxytricha 190, 657 
Opisthotricha tericola 245
Opisthotricha terrestris 683, 684 
Opisthotricha, Oxytricha 79, 116, 146, 282 
Opistotricha 117
Opistotricha elongata 242
Opistotricha halophila, Oxytricha 232 
Opistotricha macrostoma 150, 156
Opistotricha ovata 157, 255
Opistotricha parallela 171
Opistotricha similis 117
Opistotricha terrestris 683, 684, 689 
Opistotricha terricola 245

Opistrotricha similis 117
Opithotricha muscorum 117
Opithotricha parahalophila 170
Orthoamphisiella 369
Orthoamphisiella franzi 369
Orthoamphisiellidae 894, 930, 931 
Orynchodromus grandis 723 
Orytricha furcatas 248
oscitans, Australocirrus 17, 106, 113, 470, 474T,

717
ottowi, Oxytricha 10, 118, 131T, 218 
ovale, Stylonychia 593 
ovalis, Cyrtohymena 317
ovalis, Oxytricha 227, 248, 252 
ovalis, Oxytricha Oxytricha 227
ovalis, Steinia 314, 317 
ovalis, Stylonychia 591 
ovata, Kerona 840 
ovata, Opisthotricha 157
ovata, Opistotricha 157, 255
ovata, Oxytrica 251
ovata, Oxytricha 157, 251 
ovata, Tachysoma 4, 11, 432, 433, 442T, 464 
Oxitrica sp. 117
Oxitricha 115, 116
Oxitricha ambigua 116
Oxitricha bulla 116
Oxitricha cavicola 677 
Oxitricha fallax 138, 256
Oxitricha felis 116
Oxitricha gallina 116
Oxitricha gibbosa 116
Oxitricha joblotii 116, 245, 433
Oxitricha lepus 115
Oxitricha núm. 1  245
Oxitricha núm. 2  245
Oxitricha núm. 3  245
Oxitricha pelionella 115, 433
Oxitricha pulex 115
Oxitricha pullaster 116
Oxitricha pullicina 115, 246
Oxitricha spec. 117
Oxitricha transfuga 116
Oxitricha variabilis 116, 193, 246
Oxitricha volutator 116
Oxitrycha sp.117
Oxychodromus grandis 723
oxymarina, Oxytricha 121, 233 
Oxythricha 117
Oxyticha 117
Oxytrica ovata 251

SYSTEMATIC INDEX 15



Oxytricha ? parvula 252
Oxytricha 1, 14, 17, 24, 26, 28, 54, 55, 56, 61, 62, 66,

67, 68, 69, 73, 75, 76, 77, 79, 80, 81, 103, 104, 113,
114, 115, 150, 205, 243, 244, 248, 250, 251, 254,
256, 261, 279, 282, 305, 306, 309, 323, 331, 345,
346, 348, 352, 359, 365, 375, 396, 397, 400, 404,
414, 425, 431, 432, 435, 457, 461, 466, 468, 480,
487, 495, 501, 505, 553, 555, 557, 566, 588, 591,
593, 595, 597, 625, 626, 646, 650, 657, 658, 659,
665, 666, 671, 684, 687, 694, 790, 848, 887

Oxytricha Actinotricha saltans 236
Oxytricha acuminata 246, 414
Oxytricha acuminata, Urosoma 414 
Oxytricha aeroginosa 122
Oxytricha aeruginosa 9, 120, 122, 166, 169, 209,

224, 254, 256, 480, 488
Oxytricha aeruginosa, Oxytricha 123
Oxytricha affine, Gonostomum 370
Oxytricha affinis 367, 368, 369, 373
Oxytricha agilis 36, 347, 467
Oxytricha alba 242
Oxytricha alfredi 120, 125, 151, 167
Oxytricha alfredkahli 121, 227
Oxytricha ambigua 246
Oxytricha anca 246
Oxytricha arcuata 246
Oxytricha auricularis 243
Oxytricha auripunctata 10, 121, 123, 131T, 194,

224, 346, 347, 364, 684
Oxytricha australis 340
Oxytricha balladyna 4, 119, 126, 131T, 177, 178,

183, 457, 659
Oxytricha balladynula 177, 178
Oxytricha barbula 247
Oxytricha becciformis 247
Oxytricha bicirrata 457
Oxytricha bifaria 14, 26, 37, 250, 557, 565, 568, 571,

578, 579, 581, 584, 601, 929
Oxytricha bifaria, Oxytricha 557 
Oxytricha bilobata 247
Oxytricha bimembranata 121, 138, 196, 221, 683
Oxytricha bivacuolata 641 
Oxytricha buitkampi 175, 178
Oxytricha candens 314
Oxytricha candens aestuarii 317
Oxytricha capitata 243
Oxytricha caudata 396, 398, 401, 430
Oxytricha caudata, Urosoma 398 
Oxytricha caudens 309
Oxytricha cavicola 668, 669 
Oxytricha chilensis 452

Oxytricha chlorelligera 8, 86, 87, 119, 129, 256, 605
Oxytricha chlorelligera, Oxytricha 129 
Oxytricha chlorigella 129, 256
Oxytricha cornipes 247
Oxytricha cornuata 247
Oxytricha cornuta 247
Oxytricha crasistillata 135 
Oxytricha crasistylata 135
Oxytricha crassa 116, 243
Oxytricha crassa, Trichotaxis 243
Oxytricha crassistilata 4, 119, 135, 137, 257
Oxytricha cultriformis 253
Oxytricha curta 247
Oxytricha cypris 247
Oxytricha decumana 247 
Oxytricha deformis 247
Oxytricha discifera 122, 227, 933
Oxytricha discifera, Oxytricha 227 
Oxytricha dragescoi 150, 151
Oxytricha dubia 247
Oxytricha dujardiniana 247
Oxytricha durhamiensis 10, 120, 228, 233, 695
Oxytricha ehrenbergiana 247
Oxytricha elliptica 150, 152, 156
Oxytricha elongata 119, 136, 164
Oxytricha enigmatica 121, 131T, 229, 232, 824, 933
Oxytricha ephippioïdes 248
Oxytricha euglenivora 4, 119, 125, 135, 136
Oxytricha eurystoma 626 
Oxytricha exociformis 248
Oxytricha falax 138 
Oxytricha fallax 6, 23, 25, 32, 84, 87, 121, 137, 150,

152, 186, 191, 196, 221, 254, 257, 258, 259, 565,
650, 684, 930

Oxytricha fallax, Oxytricha 138 
Oxytricha fallox 138 
Oxytricha fastigiata labiata 246 
Oxytricha faurei 10, 104, 120, 131T, 146
Oxytricha ferruginea 484, 487, 489, 491 
Oxytricha ferruginea, Steinia 487
Oxytricha ferrujinea 487 
Oxytricha feruginea 487 
Oxytricha fimbriata 248, 514 
Oxytricha flava 243 
Oxytricha flava carnea 243 
Oxytricha formosa 248 
Oxytricha fromenteli 227, 248 
Oxytricha furcata 248, 258, 457 
Oxytricha furcatas 248 
Oxytricha furcatus 248, 457 
Oxytricha fusca 243 

16 SYSTEMATIC INDEX



Oxytricha galeata 249 
Oxytricha geleii 4, 33, 119, 131T, 230, 232 
Oxytricha germanica 282 
Oxytricha gibba 243, 248 
Oxytricha gigantea 36, 425 
Oxytricha gigantea, Urosoma für 425
Oxytricha granulifera 2, 10, 33, 44, 60, 64, 68, 71,

75, 86, 106, 115, 116, 120, 131T, 142, 159, 182,
191, 194, 197, 207, 223, 271, 335, 352, 359, 430,
472, 625, 687, 723, 929, 931 

Oxytricha granulifera quadricirrata 197, 223 
Oxytricha granulosa 4, 10, 119, 148 
Oxytricha gyrinioïdes 249 
Oxytricha haematoplasma 36, 479, 481 
Oxytricha halophila 119, 170, 228, 232, 258 
Oxytricha henegui 259 
Oxytricha hengshanensis 249 
Oxytricha Histriculus complanatus 668  
Oxytricha Histriculus histrio 650 
Oxytricha Histrio 79, 116, 282, 646, 684 
Oxytricha Histrio acuminatus 666 
Oxytricha Histrio complanatus 658 
Oxytricha Histrio erethisicus 650 
Oxytricha Histrio erethisticus 650 
Oxytricha Histrio histrio 650 
Oxytricha Histrio muscorum 116, 684 
Oxytricha Histrio similis 183, 665, 694 
Oxytricha Histrio sphagni 190, 657 
Oxytricha Histrio vorax 591, 659 
Oxytricha histrioides 683, 684, 689 
Oxytricha histriomuscorum 683, 684 
Oxytricha hymatostoma 151 
Oxytricha hymenostoma 34, 36, 87, 117, 122, 138,

139, 140, 141, 150, 257, 259 
Oxytricha hymenostomata 150, 151 
Oxytricha immemorata 249 
Oxytricha incrassata 249 
Oxytricha inquieta 313 
Oxytricha islandica 2, 4, 118, 131T, 207, 346, 364 
Oxytricha kahlovata 122, 157
Oxytricha kessleri 243 
Oxytricha labiata 247, 249 
Oxytricha lacerata 249 
Oxytricha lacrimula 249 
Oxytricha lanceolata 34, 73, 121, 131T, 209 
Oxytricha lanceolata, Oxytricha  209
Oxytricha lata 250 
Oxytricha lepus 116 
Oxytricha lingua 250 
Oxytricha longa 34, 64, 68, 121, 131T, 158, 170,

184, 186, 346, 347, 356, 359, 436 

Oxytricha longi-caudata 243 
Oxytricha longicirrata 4, 119, 163, 495, 778 
Oxytricha longigranulosa 10, 34, 120, 131T, 194,

213 
Oxytricha longipes 250 
Oxytricha longissima 104, 119, 136, 164, 470 
Oxytricha ludibunda 150, 156, 259 
Oxytricha lundi 150, 152 
Oxytricha lundibunda 151 
Oxytricha luteolucens 250 
Oxytricha macrostyla 404, 407 
Oxytricha macrostyla, Urosoma 404, 409 
Oxytricha maeceps 252 
Oxytricha magna 669, 671, 676 
Oxytricha marina 233, 256, 259 
Oxytricha marina, Oxytricha 234, 323 
Oxytricha matritensis 122, 165, 169, 170 
Oxytricha merula 250 
Oxytricha micans 243 
Oxytricha minima 150, 151 
Oxytricha minor 122, 125, 137, 150, 151, 156, 166,

172, 259, 683 
Oxytricha minor, Oxytricha 125 
Oxytricha mistacea 809
Oxytricha monspessulana 122, 168 
Oxytricha monstrosa 250 
Oxytricha multipes 848, 873 
Oxytricha multipes, Urostyla 873 
Oxytricha multiseta 122, 166, 169, 184, 190 
Oxytricha muscorum 217, 281, 344, 595, 684 
Oxytricha mystacea 808 
Oxytricha mystacina 808 
Oxytricha nauplia 121, 131T, 215 
Oxytricha nova 6, 75, 250, 578, 685, 723, 929 
Oxytricha nuptacina 809 
Oxytricha oblonga 251 
Oxytricha oblongatus 251 
Oxytricha oblongua 251 
Oxytricha obtusa 251 
Oxytricha oculata 243 
Oxytricha oltenica 251 
Oxytricha opisthomuscorum 4, 119, 128, 135, 137,

217, 925, 927T 
Oxytricha Opisthotricha 79, 116, 146, 282 
Oxytricha Opisthotricha crassistilata 135 
Oxytricha Opisthotricha elongata 136, 242 
Oxytricha Opisthotricha euglenivora 136 
Oxytricha Opisthotricha faurei 146 
Oxytricha Opisthotricha halophila 232 
Oxytricha Opisthotricha muscorum 116, 217, 684 
Oxytricha Opisthotricha ovata 157, 251 

SYSTEMATIC INDEX 17



Oxytricha Opisthotricha paralella minor 166 
Oxytricha Opisthotricha parallela 171 
Oxytricha Opisthotricha procera 220 
Oxytricha Opisthotricha similis 183, 665, 694 
Oxytricha Opisthotricha sphagni 190, 657 
Oxytricha Opistotricha halophila 232 
Oxytricha ottowi 10, 118, 131T, 218 
Oxytricha ovalis 227, 248, 252 
Oxytricha ovalis, Oxytricha 227 
Oxytricha ovata 157, 251 
Oxytricha oxymarina 121, 233 
Oxytricha Oxytricha 79, 116
Oxytricha Oxytricha aeruginosa 123
Oxytricha Oxytricha bifaria 557 
Oxytricha Oxytricha chlorelligera 129 
Oxytricha Oxytricha discifera 227 
Oxytricha Oxytricha fallax 138 
Oxytricha Oxytricha lanceolata  209
Oxytricha Oxytricha marina 234, 323 
Oxytricha Oxytricha minor 125 
Oxytricha Oxytricha ovalis 227 
Oxytricha Oxytricha tricornis 242 
Oxytricha parahalophila 122, 170, 232, 233 
Oxytricha parallela 115, 118, 167, 171 
Oxytricha parallela, Opisthotricha 171
Oxytricha parvistyla 259, 467 
Oxytricha pelionella 158, 434, 435 
Oxytricha pellinella 450 
Oxytricha pellionela 435, 467 
Oxytricha pellionella 115, 116, 183, 184, 433, 434,

467, 468 
Oxytricha pellionella chilensis 451 
Oxytricha pellionella, Tachysoma 434, 468
Oxytricha pellionella, Taxysoma 432 
Oxytricha pellionnella 435 
Oxytricha perionella 435 
Oxytricha pernix 244 
Oxytricha phytofaga 564 
Oxytricha phytophaga 562 
Oxytricha piscis 116 
Oxytricha pisciunculiformis 252
Oxytricha pistilloïdes 252 
Oxytricha Plagiotricha strenua 395 
Oxytricha plana 175, 178 
Oxytricha planctonica 494 
Oxytricha planctontica 494 
Oxytricha plastystoma 626 
Oxytricha platistoma 650 
Oxytricha platysoma 626 
Oxytricha platystoma 116, 259, 308, 309, 313, 314,

317, 624, 625, 626, 629, 630, 645 

Oxytricha platystoma, Steinia 626 
Oxytricha pleuronectes 252 
Oxytricha plicata 252 
Oxytricha praeceps 252 
Oxytricha proboscis 252 
Oxytricha procera 10, 121, 220 
Oxytricha protensa 252 
Oxytricha proximata 121, 191, 196, 221, 258 
Oxytricha pseudofurcata 4, 119, 173, 457 
Oxytricha pseudofusiformis 4, 119, 131T, 222 
Oxytricha pseudosimilis 10, 34, 118, 131T, 222 
Oxytricha pullaster 116 
Oxytricha pustulata 259 
Oxytricha pustulata, Stylonychia 565 
Oxytricha quadricirrata 10, 121, 131T, 197, 223, 684
Oxytricha quadrinucleata 252
Oxytricha quercineti 252 
Oxytricha radians 253 
Oxytricha retractilis 244 
Oxytricha rigescens, Tachysoma 461 
Oxytricha rostrata 253 
Oxytricha rubipuncta 224 
Oxytricha rubra 244, 281, 282, 293, 344, 401 
Oxytricha rubripuncta 10, 34, 121, 123, 131T, 194,

224, 325 
Oxytricha salmastra 424 
Oxytricha saltans 122, 131T, 236, 253, 931 
Oxytricha saprobia 86, 87, 120, 174, 259 
Oxytricha saprobica 174 
Oxytricha sardida 260 
Oxytricha scutellum 244 
Oxytricha scutum 557 
Oxytricha selvatica 344 
Oxytricha setifera 177, 816 
Oxytricha setigera 1, 2, 4, 5, 17, 34, 57, 87, 117, 118,

128, 131T, 173, 175, 185, 187, 213, 217, 447, 457,
659, 816

Oxytricha similis 87, 121, 128, 136, 159, 169, 183,
220, 222, 260, 436 

Oxytricha similis, Opisthotricha 183
Oxytricha siseris 62, 104, 118, 131T, 187 
Oxytricha sordida 123, 125, 260 
Oxytricha sordis 245 
Oxytricha sp. 20, 26, 45, 86, 122, 131T, 190, 251,

260, 679, 682 
Oxytricha sphagni 4, 119, 190, 657 
Oxytricha spp. 403
Oxytricha Steinia 79, 116, 293, 305, 306, 309, 323,

625 
Oxytricha Steinia balladynula 177 
Oxytricha Steinia balladynulla 177 

18 SYSTEMATIC INDEX



Oxytricha Steinia candens 309 
Oxytricha Steinia candens aestuarii 308 
Oxytricha Steinia ferruginea 487 
Oxytricha Steinia gracilis 305 
Oxytricha Steinia granulata 306 
Oxytricha Steinia inquieta 294 
Oxytricha Steinia marina 234, 323 
Oxytricha Steinia muscorum 116, 279, 282, 684 
Oxytricha Steinia platystoma 626 
Oxytricha Steinia sapropelica 306 
Oxytricha stenocephala 822, 933 
Oxytricha stephanocephala 822 
Oxytricha stratiformis 253 
Oxytricha strenua 367, 368, 384 
Oxytricha strenuum, Gonostomum 384
Oxytricha striata 253 
Oxytricha stylomuscorum 595 
Oxytricha Stylonychia 79, 116, 282, 501, 511, 600 
Oxytricha Stylonychia claviformis 505 
Oxytricha Stylonychia curvata 593 
Oxytricha Stylonychia fissiseta 566 
Oxytricha Stylonychia grandis 671 
Oxytricha Stylonychia macrostyla 600 
Oxytricha Stylonychia muscorum 116, 595, 684
Oxytricha Stylonychia mytilus 505, 511 
Oxytricha Stylonychia notophora 553 
Oxytricha Stylonychia pusilla 555 
Oxytricha Stylonychia pustulata 565, 566 
Oxytricha Stylonychia putrina 588 
Oxytricha Stylonychia vorax 591, 659 
Oxytricha subcylindrica 253 
Oxytricha Tachysoma 79, 116, 432 
Oxytricha Tachysoma echinata 435 
Oxytricha Tachysoma furcata 248, 457 
Oxytricha Tachysoma mirabilis 435 
Oxytricha Tachysoma parvistyla 466 
Oxytricha Tachysoma pelionella 435 
Oxytricha Tachysoma pellionella 435 
Oxytricha Tachysoma rigescens 461 
Oxytricha tenella 10, 120, 129, 131T, 191, 221 
Oxytricha tennella 191 
Oxytricha terrestris 683 
Oxytricha terruginea 487 
Oxytricha tetracirrata 317 
Oxytricha tetranucleata 253 
Oxytricha tricirrata 682, 693 
Oxytricha tricornis 119, 241, 602 
Oxytricha tricornis, Oxytricha 242 
Oxytricha trifallax 254, 683, 684, 685
Oxytricha truncata 10, 120, 254 
Oxytricha truncata dilatata 254 

Oxytricha truncata piriforme 254 
Oxytricha tubicola 244 
Oxytricha Urosoma 79, 116, 396, 414 
Oxytricha Urosoma acuminata 414 
Oxytricha Urosoma caudata 400 
Oxytricha Urosoma cienkowskii 400 
Oxytricha Urosoma gigantea 425
Oxytricha Urosoma longicirrata 163
Oxytricha Urosoma macrostyla 404, 600 
Oxytricha Urosoma stenocephala 822, 933 
Oxytricha urostyla 244, 873 
Oxytricha variabilis 122, 170, 190, 193, 246 
Oxytricha velox 244 
Oxytricha viridis 244, 254 
Oxytricha wrzesniowskii 244 
Oxytricha, New species of  245, 679
Oxytricha, Oxytricha 79, 116
Oxytrichen 261
Oxytrichia 117 
Oxytrichia pelionella 435 
Oxytrichia pellionella 435 
Oxytrichidae 9, 56, 76, 77, 79, 80, 81, 102, 261, 368,

395, 492, 499, 677, 766, 777, 778, 781, 841, 843,
879, 884, 889, 892, 893, 894, 929, 930, 931, 933 

oxytrichids 292, 393, 397, 401, 402, 432, 470, 476,
499, 500, 607, 617, 625, 698, 755, 766, 775, 782,
788, 789, 790, 801, 809, 815, 816, 827, 828, 832,
835, 842, 863, 879, 884, 888, 889, 890, 891, 893,
894, 930, 933, 935

Oxytrichina 102, 113 
Oxytrichinae 1, 8, 14, 20, 74, 75, 76, 77, 78, 80, 104,

106, 113, 151, 250, 303, 312, 317, 320, 463, 464,
480, 483, 495, 499, 625, 679, 704, 717, 777, 790,
842, 893, 929 

Oxytrichoidea 80, 102, 766
oxytrichoidea, Holosticha 254
oxytrichoidea, Holostischa 254
Oxytrichum 117 
Oxytrocha sp. 117 

Parabryophrya 885 
paragrandis, Urostyla 844, 848, 870 
parahalophila, Opisthotricha 170
parahalophila, Opithotricha 170
parahalophila, Oxytricha 122, 170, 232, 233 
Parahistriculus 80, 81, 645, 646 
Parahistriculus minimum 658 
Parahistriculus minimus 645, 658 
Parahistricus minimus 646 
paraholophila, Opisthotricha 170
Paraholosticha 88, 663, 827 

SYSTEMATIC INDEX 19



Parakahliella 32, 73, 607, 843 
Parakahliellidae 78, 102, 500, 502, 571, 632, 777,

827, 842, 879, 892, 929, 930, 931 
parakahliellids 607
paralella minor, Oxytricha  Opisthotricha 166
parallela minor, Opisthotricha 166
parallela, Opisthotricha 166, 171, 172, 255
parallela, Opisthotricha Oxytricha 171
parallela, Opistotricha 171
parallela, Oxytricha 115, 118, 167, 171 
parallela, Oxytricha Opisthotricha 171
parallela, Stylonychia 684 
parallelis, Opisthotricha 171, 255
parallella, Stylonychia 684 
Paramaecium histrio 501, 646, 647 
parasteinii, Gastrostyla 791, 792, 797 
Parastrombidium 494
Parastrombidium planctonicum 494 
Parastrombidium planctonicum, Urosoma =  494
Parastrombidium planctonicum, Urosoma für  494
Parastylonychia 74, 79, 80, 81, 432, 500, 696
Parastylonychia pleuneouri 697
Parastylonychia plouneouri 4, 106, 112, 696, 697 
Parauroleptus strenuus 753 
Paraurostula sp. 841 
Paraurostula weissei 841 
Paraurostyla 14, 15, 18, 26, 56, 68, 71, 73, 74, 78,

79, 80, 81, 103, 104, 106, 476, 777, 827, 841, 879
Paraurostyla buitkampi 843, 888 
Paraurostyla dispar 842 
Paraurostyla eissei 845 
Paraurostyla enigmatica 843
Paraurostyla fossicola 876 
Paraurostyla gibba 842 
Paraurostyla granulifera 10, 844, 874, 876T 
Paraurostyla hologama 848
Paraurostyla hymenophora 25, 781, 787, 843 
Paraurostyla latissima 842 
Paraurostyla macrostoma 843 
Paraurostyla marina 842 
Paraurostyla naumanni 842 
Paraurostyla polymicronucleata 843, 844, 846, 848,

851, 852, 854, 855, 856, 859, 863, 868T, 872
Paraurostyla polynucleata 4, 844, 877 
Paraurostyla pulchra 843 
Paraurostyla rubra 842 
Paraurostyla terricola 843 
Paraurostyla viridis 475, 842, 843 
Paraurostyla weisei 845 
Paraurostyla weissei 10, 23, 25, 26, 39, 49, 54, 87,

244, 263, 268, 487, 843, 844, 845, 846, 848, 852,

854, 855, 856, 857, 858, 859, 862, 863, 864, 865,
866, 867, 868T, 870, 871, 873, 874, 877 

Paraurostyla weissei complex 111, 843, 844, 868T
Parentocirrus 73, 104, 777, 878 
Parentocirrus hortualis 4, 10, 113, 781, 878, 879,

883T
Paruroleptus 753 
Paruroleptus caudatus 84 
Paruroleptus dubium 492 
Paruroleptus strenua 753 
Paruroleptus strenuus 753, 755 
Parurosoma 1, 18, 67, 80, 81, 114, 476, 491, 607 
Parurosoma dubia 492 
Parurosoma dubium 11, 105, 106, 492 
Parurosoma dubium, Holosticha 491, 492
Parurosoma granulifera 261, 262, 263 
Parurosoma tekirghiolica 492 
Parurosoma, Holosticha 491
Parurostyla weissei 841, 845 
parvistyla, Oxytricha 259, 467 
parvistyla, Oxytricha Tachysoma 466
parvistyla, Tachysoma 259, 466, 468 
parvistylum, Tachysoma 466 
parvula, Oxytricha ? 252
parvulum, Tachysoma 432 
parvulus, Notocephalus 432
parvum, Gonostomum 369, 393
pastulata, Stylonychia 566 
patella, Euplotes 296, 450, 692
Pattersoniella 15, 56, 103, 104, 470, 717, 755, 766 
Pattersoniella vitiphila 4, 111, 112, 500, 766, 776T,

884 
patula, Stylonychia 603 
pediculiformis, Stichochaeta 894 
pediculiformis, Trachelostyla 894
pediculus, Cyclidium 825, 826, 827 
pediculus, Kerona 33, 86, 87, 103, 104, 105, 111,

723, 741, 748, 751, 826
pediculus, Trichodina 837
pelagica, Urosoma 494 
pelagica, Urotricha 494 
pelionella, Histrio 435
pelionella, Oxitricha 115, 433
pelionella, Oxytricha 158, 434, 435 
pelionella, Oxytricha Tachysoma 435
pelionella, Oxytrichia 435 
pelionella, Tachysoma 435
pelionellum, Tachysoma 435
pellinella, Oxytricha 450
pellinnella, Tachysoma 446
pellionela, Oxytricha 435, 467 

20 SYSTEMATIC INDEX



pellionella chilensis, Oxytricha 451 
pellionella, Histrio 650 
pellionella, Oxytricha 115, 116, 183, 184, 433, 434,

467, 468 
pellionella, Oxytricha Tachysoma 435
pellionella, Oxytrichia 435 
pellionella, Tachiosoma 432 
pellionella, Tachyosoma 432 
pellionella, Tachysoma 435, 469 
pellionella, Tachysoma Oxytricha 434, 468
pellionella, Taxysoma Oxytricha 432
pellionella, Trichoda 115, 431, 433
pellionellum, Tachysoma 2, 4, 5, 35, 57, 68, 69, 73,

74, 86, 87, 106, 116, 125, 135, 143, 184, 187, 222,
238, 245, 252, 253, 282, 369, 375, 403, 431, 432,
433, 442T, 458, 459, 467, 469, 737 

pellionnella, Oxytricha 435 
perionella, Oxytricha 435 
Perisincirra 397 
Perisincirra similis 397, 419, 893
Perisincirra viridis 894 
perisincirra, Lamtostyla 432
perisincirra, Tachysoma 432 
Peritromoides 723 
Peritromoides simplex 723
Peritromus faurei 839 
Peritromus hydrarum 826, 827, 837 
pernix, Oxytricha 244 
pernix, Pseudokeronopsis 244 
perthensis, Urosomoida 4, 345, 346, 354T, 362
petlionella, Tachysoma 435 
philippinensis, Gastrostyla 791, 792, 797 
phytofaga, Oxytricha 564 
phytomastigophorean 395
phytophaga, Oxytricha 562 
piriforme, Oxytricha truncata 254
piscis, Oxytricha 116 
piscis, Uroleptus 116, 450 
pisciunculiformis, Oxytricha 252
pistilloïdes, Oxytricha 252 
Plagiotricha 80, 367, 368
Plagiotricha diana 514 
Plagiotricha Gonostomum affinis 370
Plagiotricha strenua 384
Plagiotricha strenua, Oxytricha 395 
plana, Oxytricha 175, 178 
planctonica, Oxytricha 494 
planctonica, Urosoma 494 
planctonicum, Parastrombidium 494 
planctonicum, Urosoma = Parastrombidium 494
planctonicum, Urosoma 494

planctonicum, Urosoma für Parastrombidium 494
planctonicum, Viosoma 494
planctonisum, Urosoma 494 
planctontica, Oxytricha 494 
planctonticum, Pseudostrombidium 8, 14, 86, 106,

112, 163, 340, 486T, 494, 564
planensis, Pleurotricha 699, 715 
planktonicum, Urosoma 494 
plastystoma, Oxytricha 626 
platistoma, Oxytricha 650 
platyitoma, Steinia 626 
platysoma, Oxytricha 626 
platysoma, Steinia 626 
platystoma, Oxytricha 116, 259, 308, 309, 313, 314,

317, 624, 625, 626, 629, 630, 645 
platystoma, Oxytricha Steinia 626
platystoma, Steina 625
platystoma, Steinia 34, 87, 280, 300, 310, 625, 626,

632, 643, 645 
platystoma, Steinia Oxytricha 626
pleuneouri, Parastylonychia 697
pleuronectes, Oxytricha 252 
Pleurosticha 698 
Pleurotricha 1, 18, 74, 75, 79, 80, 81, 105, 261, 262,

432, 475, 492, 500, 517, 607, 620, 646, 698, 816 
Pleurotricha Allotricha 261, 698
Pleurotricha Allotricha lanceolata 700
Pleurotricha dubium 492 
Pleurotricha echinata 434 
Pleurotricha grandis 1, 86, 87, 476, 698, 699, 709,

712, 716, 717 
Pleurotricha grandis, Pleurotricha 713 
Pleurotricha indica 607, 620, 623, 624, 699, 816 
Pleurotricha lanccolata 700
Pleurotricha lanceolata 106, 261, 262, 268, 449,

505, 517, 698, 699, 710T, 716, 816
Pleurotricha lanceolatum 700
Pleurotricha macrostoma 699 
Pleurotricha monilata 607 
Pleurotricha mononucleata 492
Pleurotricha núm. 1  716 
Pleurotricha núm. 2  716 
Pleurotricha planensis 699, 715 
Pleurotricha Pleurotricha 698 
Pleurotricha Pleurotricha grandis 713 
Pleurotricha setifera 699, 789, 816 
Pleurotricha setifera, Gastrostyla 816 
Pleurotricha sp. 86, 268, 624, 716, 717 
Pleurotricha spec. 262, 263, 699, 701 
Pleurotricha tchadensis 700, 701, 709 
Pleurotricha tchadiensis 700 

SYSTEMATIC INDEX 21



Pleurotricha tihanyensis 782 
Pleurotricha tihanyiensis 262 
Pleurotricha variabilis 261, 262, 263, 265, 268, 476,

699, 782 
Pleurotricha, Pleurotricha 698 
Pleurotrichen 261
Pleurotrichidae 80, 102 
Pleurotrichina 102 
Pleurotrichinae 102 
pleurotrichs 262
Pleurotrycha flexilis 478
Pleurtricha 698 
plicata, Oxytricha 252 
plouneouri, Parastylonychia 4, 106, 112, 696, 697 
Pnychodromus grandis simplex 724
Podophrya collini 584 
Podophrya fixa 81 
Podophrya grelli 81, 82, 84, 551 
Podophrya sol 81 
Podophrya stylonychiae 81, 84, 85
polycirratus, Histriculus 646, 666 
polycirratus, Histrio 666 
Polyhymenophora 80
polymicronucleata, Paraurostyla 843, 844, 846, 848,

851, 852, 854, 855, 856, 859, 863, 868T, 872
polymicronucleata, Urostyla 845, 848, 870 
polymorphum, Kerona 826 
polynucleata, Hemisincirra 36, 397, 419, 893
polynucleata, Paraurostyla 4, 844, 877 
polynucleata, Urosoma 4, 11, 18, 35, 396, 397, 402,

405T, 411, 417, 419, 421 
polypora, Kerona 826 
polyporum, Alaster 825
polyporum, Alastor 825, 826
polyporum, Kerona 825, 826, 827, 837, 841 
Ponturostyla 843 
Ponturostyla enigmatica 843 
Postciliodesmatophora 81
postulata, Stylonichia 566 
postulata, Stylonychia 566 
praeceps, Oxytricha 252 
praeceps, Trichoda 193, 246 
primicirrata, Cyrtohymena 9, 59, 281, 291T, 294,

296, 300, 629, 632
primicirrata, Steinia 300 
proboscis, Oxytricha 252 
procera, Opisthotricha 220, 255
procera, Oxytricha 10, 121, 220 
procera, Oxytricha Opisthotricha 220
procerus, Pseudouroleptus 888, 889 
Prosopsenus 80, 893

Prosopsenus sinuatus 893
protensa, Oxytricha 252 
proximata, Oxytricha 121, 191, 196, 221, 258 
Psammomitra 79, 81, 244, 778, 893 
Psammomitra retractilis 243 
pseudofurcata, Oxytricha 4, 119, 173, 457 
pseudofusiformis, Oxytricha 4, 119, 131T, 222 
pseudograndis, Stylonychia 503, 564, 580, 594 
Pseudohypotrichina 32 
Pseudokeronopsis 491 
Pseudokeronopsis carnea 243 
Pseudokeronopsis flava 243 
Pseudokeronopsis pernix 244 
Pseudokeronopsis rubra 23, 26, 244, 282, 401 
pseudosimilis, Oxytricha 10, 34, 118, 131T, 222 
Pseudostrombidium 80, 114, 494 
Pseudostrombidium planctonticum 8, 14, 86, 106,

112, 163, 340, 486T, 494, 564
Pseudouroleptus 104, 777, 843, 888, 894 
Pseudouroleptus buitkampi 843, 888, 889 
Pseudouroleptus caudatus 105, 888, 889
Pseudouroleptus humicola 888, 889 
Pseudouroleptus procerus 888, 889 
Pseudouroleptus terrestris 888, 889
Pseudourostyla cristata 23, 26, 865
Pseudourostyla laevis 39 
Pseudourostyla urostyla 244 
Psilotricha 104, 499, 598, 894 
Psilotricha acuminata 894 
pulchra, Gastrostyla 9, 790, 791, 818
pulchra, Gastrostyla Stylonychia 818, 824
pulchra, Paraurostyla 843 
pulchra, Stilonichia 818
pulchra, Stylonychia 818 
pulex, Oxitricha 115
pulex, Trichoda 115, 246, 566 
pullaster, Holosticha 116, 242, 243, 252, 435, 444
pullaster, Oxitricha 116
pullaster, Oxytricha 116 
pullaster, Trichoda 116 
pullicina, Oxitricha 115, 246
Puraropeltus strenuus 753
pusilla, Oxytricha Stylonychia 555
pusilla, Sphaerophrya 81
pusilla, Stylonychia 555, 594 
pusilla, Stylonychia mytilus 555
pusilus, Stylonychia 555 
pussila, Stylonychia 549, 555 
pustalata, Stylonychia 566 
pustulata, Cerona 565
pustulata, Clara 565, 929 

22 SYSTEMATIC INDEX



pustulata, Kerona 502, 565, 600, 825 
pustulata, Kerone 601 
pustulata, Oxytricha 259 
pustulata, Oxytricha Stylonychia 565, 566
pustulata, Stylometra 502 
pustulata, Stylonichia 565, 566, 598, 601 
pustulata, Stylonychia 6, 20, 35, 43, 49, 59, 63, 64,

68, 69, 75, 76, 77, 78, 87, 205, 245, 250, 259, 296,
403, 446, 502, 503, 517, 521, 530, 534T, 553, 554,
557, 560, 561, 564, 565, 586, 587, 588, 589, 590,
591, 593, 598, 602, 603, 604, 667, 681, 685, 723,
731, 778, 781, 833, 835, 929

pustulata, Stylonychia Oxytricha 565
pustulata, Stylonychnia 502 
pustulatus, Stylonychia 566 
pustulatus, Stylonychnia 566 
pustullata, Stylonychia 603 
pustutata, Stylonychia 566 
pusulata, Stylonychia 566 
putrina, Oxytricha Stylonychia 588
putrina, Stylonichia 602 
putrina, Stylonychia  35, 87, 502, 503, 505, 506, 517,

546, 553, 555, 565, 568, 571, 573, 584, 586, 591,
592, 593, 604

putrinum, Stylonychia 588 
pyriformis complex, Tetrahymena 510 

quadricirrata, Oxytricha 10, 121, 131T, 197, 223,
684

quadricirrata, Oxytricha granulifera 197, 223
quadricornatus, Onychodromus 740 
quadricornutis, Onychodromus 740 
quadricornutus, Onychodromous 722 
quadricornutus, Onychodromus 4, 18, 75, 103, 578,

723, 724, 736, 738, 750T, 761, 773, 827, 833, 884
quadrinucleata, Cyrtohymena 2, 4, 56, 60, 207, 279,

280, 291T, 317, 320, 500, 677
quadrinucleata, Oxytricha 252
quadrinucleata, Steinia 320
quadrinucleata, Stylonychia 677, 678, 679 
quadrinucleatus, Histrio 646, 665, 694 
quadrinucleatus, Steinia 320 
quadrinucleatus, Sterkiella 4, 665, 666, 669, 677,

694, 792 
quedricomutus, Onychodromus 740 
quercineti, Oxytricha 252 

radians, Cyclidium 566 
radians, Oxytricha 253 
radiosa, Mitra 893 
raptans, Lamtostyla 432, 893

raptans, Tachysoma 432 
rastellum, Kerona 840 
reclinis, Stylonichia 599 
regularis, Stylonichia 600 
regularis, Stylonychia 600 
retractilis, Oxytricha 244 
retractilis, Psammomitra 243 
retractilis, Uroleptus 244 
rigescens, Oxytricha Tachysoma 461
rigescens, Tachysoma 433, 461 
rigescens, Tachysoma Oxytricha 461
Rigidocortex 470, 500, 503, 717
Rigidocortex octonucleatus 2, 4, 106, 113, 676, 718
rostrata, Kerona 515, 840 
rostrata, Oxytricha 253 
rostrata, Stylonichia 599 
rostrata, Stylonychia 599 
rostrata, Trichoda 515 
rotunda, Kerona 839
rotundata, Kerona 841
rubescens, Notohymena 9, 33, 59, 63, 64, 106, 224,

324, 325, 339T, 490
rubipuncta, Oxytricha 224 
rubra, Oxytricha 244, 281, 282, 293, 344, 401 
rubra, Paraurostyla 842 
rubra, Pseudokeronopsis 23, 26, 244, 282, 401 
rubra, Urostyla 842 
Rubrioxytricha 106, 113, 114, 118, 120, 279, 293,

325, 479
Rubrioxytricha ferruginea 11, 87, 123, 479, 480,

481, 484, 486T, 487, 491
Rubrioxytricha haematoplasma 8, 11, 34, 87, 106,

123, 125, 138, 480, 481, 486T, 488 
rubripuncta, Oxytricha 10, 34, 121, 123, 131T, 194,

224, 325 

salmastra, Oxytricha 424 
salmastra, Urosoma 396, 398, 405T, 422, 424
saltans, Actinotricha 115, 236, 253, 255
saltans, Oxytricha 122, 131T, 236, 253, 931 
saltans, Oxytricha Actinotricha 236
saltans, Tachysoma 236, 253 
saltans, Tachysoma Actinotricha 236
sannio, Himantopus 515 
sannio, Kerona 515 
sannio, Trichoda 515 
saprobia, Oxytricha 86, 87, 120, 174, 259 
saprobica, Oxytricha 174 
sapropelica Oxytricha Steinia 306
sapropelica, Cyrtohymena 4, 157, 280, 281, 295, 306
sapropelica, Steinia 306 

SYSTEMATIC INDEX 23



sardida, Oxytricha 260 
scutellum, Oxytricha 244 
scutum, Diophrys 44
scutum, Oxytricha 557 
selvatica, Notohymena 324, 325, 339T, 344
selvatica, Oxytricha 344 
semen, Gonyostomum 395
setifera, Gasterostyla 816 
setifera, Gastrostyla 790, 816, 818, 824 
setifera, Gastrostyla Pleurotricha 816
setifera, Nothopleurotricha 816 
setifera, Oxytricha 177, 816 
setifera, Pleurotricha 699, 789, 816 
setigera, Holosticha 897
setigera, Oxytricha 1, 2, 4, 5, 17, 34, 57, 87, 117,

118, 128, 131T, 173, 175, 185, 187, 213, 217, 447,
457, 659, 816, 897

silurus congyrans, Kerona 839 
silurus, Kerona 504, 566, 600, 601 
silurus, Stylonychia 504, 517 
silurus, Trichoda 504, 566 
similis tricirratus, Histriculus 36, 646, 682
similis, Balladyna 126, 128
similis, Hemisincirra 419
similis, Histriculus 25, 36, 568, 647, 660, 663, 665,

666, 667, 682, 683, 684, 693, 694, 792
similis, Histrio 665, 694, 696 
similis, Holosticha 126, 128, 930
similis, Opisthotricha 169, 183, 255
similis, Opisthotricha Oxytricha 183
similis, Opistotricha 117
similis, Opistrotricha 117
similis, Oxytricha 87, 121, 128, 136, 159, 169, 183,

220, 222, 260, 436 
similis, Oxytricha Histrio 183, 665, 694
similis, Oxytricha Opisthotricha 183, 665, 694
similis, Perisincirra 397, 419, 893
similis, Stylonychia 665 
similis, Urosoma 18, 245, 396, 398, 405T, 419 
simplex, Cyrtohymena 309
simplex, Kahliella 931
simplex, Onychodromus grandis 724
simplex, Peritromoides 723
simplex, Pnychodromus grandis 724
simplex, Steinia 308, 309, 312, 313 
sinuatus, Prosopsenus 893
siseris, Oxytricha 62, 104, 118, 131T, 187 
siseris, Tachysoma 187 
sol, Podophrya 81 
sordida, Oxytricha 123, 125, 260 
sordis, Opisthotricha 245

sordis, Oxytricha 245 
sp. ?, Stylonychia 504 
sp. flexilis, Onychodromopsis 479
sp. n. sp., Stylonychia 605
sp. No. 1, Ciliate 683
sp. nov.?, Histriculus 667 
sp. nov?, Urostyla 844 
sp. Paraurostula 841 
sp., Ciliate 367
sp., Cyrtohymena 4, 281, 307, 310, 317, 631
sp., Gastrostyla 824
sp., Gonostomum 395
sp., Historio 666 
sp., Histriculus 33
sp., Histrio 667 
sp., Ocytricha 117 
sp., Onychodromopsis 475, 476
sp., Onychodronum 475
sp., Opisthotricha 679, 682 
sp., Oxitrica 117
sp., Oxitrycha 117
sp., Oxytricha 20, 26, 45, 86, 122, 131T, 190, 251,

260, 679, 682 
sp., Oxytrocha 117 
sp., Pleurotricha 86, 268, 624, 716, 717 
sp., Stylonichia 602 
sp., Stylonychia 28, 86, 503, 505, 604, 666 
sp., Stylonychia ? 605
sp., Stylonyehia 502 
sp., Styx 738 
sp., Tachysoma 469 
sp., Urosoma 23, 431
sp., Vorticella 84 
spec., Oxitricha 117
spec., Pleurotricha 262, 263, 699, 701 
spec., Stylonychia 505, 517 
spec., Tachysoma 432 
sphaerica, Stylonychia 600 
sphaericus, Balladinopsis 738
Sphaerophrya pusilla 81
sphagni, Histriculus 647, 650, 655, 658 
sphagni, Histrio 654
sphagni, Opisthotricha 190
sphagni, Oxytricha 4, 119, 190, 657 
sphagni, Oxytricha Histrio 190, 657
sphagni, Oxytricha Opisthotricha 190, 657
sphagni, Trachelochaeta 894 
sphagnicola, Cyrtohymena 632 
sphagnicola, Steinia 18, 44, 59, 61, 63, 64, 67, 106,

280, 625, 629, 632, 643, 644T, 705 
Spirostomum ambiguum 116, 246 

24 SYSTEMATIC INDEX



Spirotrich 506 
Spirotricha 79, 80
Spirotrichea 81
spirotrichoides, Gonostomum 370, 375
spirotrichoides, Trachelostyla 370 
Sporadotrichina 80, 81, 261
spp., Allotricha 782
spp., Gastrostyla 790
spp., Gonostomum 500
spp., Onychodromus 500, 755, 769
spp., Oxytricha 403
spp., Stylonychia 495
spp., Urosomoida 18, 159 
St. sylurus 511
Steina 625 
Steina platystoma 625
steini, Gasterostyla 789 
steini, Gastostyla 789 
steini, Gastrostyla 791, 792, 824 
steini, Histrio 650 
steini, Stylonychia 605 
Steinia 17, 20, 56, 61, 62, 66, 67, 68, 70, 73, 75, 76,

77, 80, 103, 112, 116, 177, 178, 248, 279, 280,
305, 306, 309, 314, 316, 323, 480, 487, 502, 571,
605, 624 

Steinia balladina 177 
Steinia balladynula 175, 177 
Steinia balladynula, Oxytricha 177 
Steinia balladynulla, Oxytricha 177 
Steinia bivacuolata  625, 641 
Steinia candens 305, 307, 308, 309, 323 
Steinia candens aestuarii, Oxytricha 308 
Steinia candens depressa 314, 315, 316 
Steinia candens, Oxytricha 309 
Steinia caudens 324 
Steinia citrina 293 
Steinia dubia 281, 282, 293 
Steinia fenestrata 644 
Steinia ferruginea 487, 625 
Steinia ferruginea, Oxytricha 487 
Steinia gracilis 305 
Steinia gracilis, Oxytricha 305 
Steinia granulata 306 
Steinia granulata, Oxytricha 306 
Steinia Histrio inquieta 293
Steinia inqueta 315 
Steinia inquieta 281, 282, 300, 303, 314, 324 
Steinia inquieta, Oxytricha 294 
Steinia macrostoma 314, 315 
Steinia marina 323 
Steinia marina, Oxytricha 234, 323 

Steinia muscorum 281, 282 
Steinia muscorum, Oxytricha 116, 279, 282, 684 
Steinia ovalis 314, 317 
Steinia Oxytricha ferruginea 487
Steinia Oxytricha platystoma 626 
Steinia platyitoma 626 
Steinia platysoma 626 
Steinia platystoma 34, 87, 280, 300, 310, 625, 626,

632, 643, 645 
Steinia platystoma, Oxytricha 626 
Steinia primicirrata 300 
Steinia quadrinucleata 320
Steinia quadrinucleatus 320 
Steinia sapropelica 306 
Steinia sapropelica Oxytricha 306 
Steinia simplex 308, 309, 312, 313 
Steinia sphagnicola 18, 44, 59, 61, 63, 64, 67, 106,

280, 625, 629, 632, 643, 644T, 705 
Steinia tetracirrata 317 
Steinia torrenticola 307 
Steinia ultricirrata 300 
Steinia, Oxytricha 79, 116, 293, 305, 306, 309, 323,

625 
steinii, Gasterostyla 789 
steinii, Gastrostyla 1, 2, 4, 6, 19, 25, 26, 33, 54, 87,

88, 111, 646, 694, 789, 790, 791, 802T, 808, 817
steinii, Histrio 605, 645, 646, 647 
steinii, Stylonychia 506, 517, 605 
steinni, Gastrostyla 792 
stenocephala, Gastrostyla 9, 789, 791, 822
stenocephala, Gastrosyla 789 
stenocephala, Hemigastrostyla 933 
stenocephala, Oxytricha 822, 933 
stenocephala, Oxytricha Urosoma 822, 933
stenocephala, Gastrotyla 789 
stenuum, Gonostomum 384
stenuum, Gonostomun 395
stephanocephala, Oxytricha 822 
Sterkiella 14, 17, 56, 61, 66, 67, 71, 73, 75, 76, 77,

106, 113, 117, 168, 503, 617, 646, 650, 662, 665,
668, 771, 930 

Sterkiella admirabilis 4, 669, 671, 677
Sterkiella cavicola 4, 16, 18, 20, 22, 23, 34, 46, 57,

60, 64, 71, 168, 169, 207, 667, 668, 669, 674T 
Sterkiella histriomuscorum 16, 26, 28, 30, 31, 34,

59, 64, 71, 86, 87, 106, 117, 118, 121, 122, 125,
151, 152, 168, 196, 250, 254, 257, 468, 578, 583,
593, 603, 604, 646, 658, 665, 666, 668, 669, 674T,
679, 681, 682, 683, 693, 695, 716, 723, 927T, 929

Sterkiella histriomuscorum complex 668, 669
Sterkiella quadrinucleatus 4, 665, 666, 669, 677,

SYSTEMATIC INDEX 25



694, 792 
Sterkiella terricola 4, 34, 669, 674T, 682, 690, 693 
Sterkiella thompsoni 4, 113, 245, 668, 669, 674T,

679 
Sterkiella tricirrata 668, 669, 674T, 693 
sterkii, Gastrostyla 818, 820, 821 
sternuum, Gonostomum 384
Stichochaeta 894 
Stichochaeta affinis 370 
Stichochaeta pediculiformis 894 
Stichochaeta strenua 384 
Stichotricha 894 
Stichotricha tubicola 244 
Stichotrichida 81
Stichotrichina 80, 81
Stienia macrostoma 314 
Stilonichia 501 
Stilonichia pulchra 818
Stilonychia  501
Stilonychia mytilus 501
stramenticola Territricha 11, 111, 112, 676, 694,

720, 769, 773, 884, 887T 
stratiformis, Oxytricha 253 
strenua, Gonostomum  384
strenua, Laurentiella 4, 105, 106, 500, 741, 753,

764T, 769, 773
strenua, Oxytricha 367, 368, 384 
strenua, Oxytricha Plagiotricha 395
strenua, Paruroleptus 753 
strenua, Plagiotricha 384
strenua, Stichochaeta 384 
strenum, Gonostomum 384
strenuum, Gonostomum  9, 33, 242, 368, 369, 370,

373, 382T, 384, 395
strenuum, Gonostomum Oxytricha 384
strenuus, Onychodromus 755 
strenuus, Parauroleptus 753 
strenuus, Paruroleptus 753, 755 
strenuus, Puraropeltus 753
striata, Oxytricha 253 
Strombidium 23
stueberi, Holosticha 470
Stylochia 501 
Styloichia mitilus 511
Stylometra pustulata 502 
stylomuscorum, Oxytricha 595 
stylomuscorum, Stylonychia 4, 86, 87, 503, 594, 595,

604
Stylomychia 502 
Stylonchia 502 
Stylonchia curvata 502

Stylonchia lemnae 502 
Stylonchia mytilus 502, 895 
Stylonichea bistyllus 597 
Stylonichia 502 
Stylonichia anfracta 597 
Stylonichia auriformis 597 
Stylonichia bicaudatus 597 
Stylonichia capucinus 597 
Stylonichia corniculata 597 
Stylonichia cornifrons 597 
Stylonichia curvata 593 
Stylonichia dupla 598 
Stylonichia ellipsoïdes 598
Stylonichia excavata 598 
Stylonichia fastigiata 598 
Stylonichia fronte-albens 598 
Stylonichia frontosus 598 
Stylonichia globifrons 598 
Stylonichia gyriniformis 598 
Stylonichia histrio 646, 650 
Stylonichia histrix 650 
Stylonichia hystrio 650 
Stylonichia labiata 598 
Stylonichia limbiformis 598 
Stylonichia limbifrons 598 
Stylonichia macrostyla 600 
Stylonichia mamillata 598 
Stylonichia massula 598 
Stylonichia membranaceus 599
Stylonichia mitilus 511 
Stylonichia muscorum 601 
Stylonichia mutabunda 599 
Stylonichia mutilus 511 
Stylonichia mytilis 505 
Stylonichia mytillus 505, 511 
Stylonichia mytilus 504, 505, 506, 565, 601 
Stylonichia mytylus 511 
Stylonichia notophora 553, 601 
Stylonichia núm. 1  599 
Stylonichia octinostylus 599
Stylonichia postulata 566 
Stylonichia pustulata 565, 566, 598, 601 
Stylonichia putrina 602 
Stylonichia reclinis 599 
Stylonichia regularis 600 
Stylonichia rostrata 599 
Stylonichia sp. 602 
Stylonichia tricornis 242, 602 
Stylonichia trochiformis 599 
Stylonichia truncata 599 
Stylonichia unguiculus 599 

26 SYSTEMATIC INDEX



Stylonichia virgula 549 
Stylonichia viridis 599 
Stylonichia vorax 591 
Stylonichnia mytilus 502 
Stylonichus mytilus 502 
Stylonycha 502 
Stylonychi lemnae 502
Stylonychia ? sp. 605
Stylonychia 1, 8, 14, 20, 24, 26, 43, 49, 52, 54, 56,

62, 71, 73, 75, 79, 80, 81, 103, 106, 112, 113, 117,
142, 151, 152, 230, 244, 248, 251, 260, 261, 282,
495, 499, 501, 511, 560, 571, 597, 617, 646, 650,
668, 671, 728, 741, 755, 778, 818, 825, 827, 839,
840, 893, 930

Stylonychia appendiculata 596 
Stylonychia auriformis 549
Stylonychia bifaria 34, 64, 67, 68, 69, 75, 76, 77, 78,

502, 503, 534T, 553, 556, 557, 571, 577, 601, 602,
685, 731

Stylonychia calva 599 
Stylonychia cimex 501
Stylonychia clavata 511 
Stylonychia claviformis 505, 511, 517, 537 
Stylonychia claviformis, Oxytricha 505 
Stylonychia curvata 502, 503, 568, 588, 591, 593,

683 
Stylonychia curvata, Oxytricha 593 
Stylonychia dupla 598 
Stylonychia echinata 431, 434, 444 
Stylonychia fastigiata 598 
Stylonychia fissieta 505 
Stylonychia fissiseta 565, 566, 580 
Stylonychia fissiseta, Oxytricha 566 
Stylonychia grandis 671, 676, 697 
Stylonychia grandis, Oxytricha 671 
Stylonychia harbinensis 599 
Stylonychia histrie 650 
Stylonychia histrio 501, 647, 668 
Stylonychia kahli 521, 549 
Stylonychia lanceolata 698, 699, 717 
Stylonychia lemnae 5, 6, 12, 37, 82, 84, 205, 502,

503, 506, 509, 510, 511, 513, 521, 524, 525, 526,
529, 533, 534T, 548, 549, 550, 676, 752

Stylonychia macrostyla 600 
Stylonychia macrostyla, Oxytricha 600 
Stylonychia makrostyla 600 
Stylonychia monostylus 600 
Stylonychia muscorum 595, 602 
Stylonychia muscorum, Oxytricha 116, 595, 684
Stylonychia mutilis 511 
Stylonychia mutilus 511 

Stylonychia mysilus 511 
Stylonychia mystilus 511 
Stylonychia mythilus 504, 505 
Stylonychia mytilis 511 
Stylonychia mytillus 513 
Stylonychia mytiluns 513 
Stylonychia mytilus 2, 4, 17, 18, 20, 21, 23, 25, 26,

34, 44, 49, 51, 52, 54, 55, 64, 66, 67, 68, 70, 75,
76, 77, 78, 84, 248, 251, 256, 501, 502, 503, 504,
505, 506, 509, 510, 511, 513, 514, 517, 519, 521,
524, 525, 526, 534T, 537, 544, 549, 550, 551, 552,
553, 555, 560, 571, 581, 592, 597, 598, 599, 600,
602, 603, 606, 625, 687, 737, 755, 757, 870, 929 

Stylonychia mytilus-Komplex 506
Stylonychia mytilus complex 1, 2, 6, 8, 14, 35, 39,

40, 41, 42, 43, 71, 81, 85, 87, 88, 106, 143, 248,
403, 450, 502, 503, 504, 549, 550, 551, 554, 555,
562, 568, 577, 588, 592, 598, 599, 600, 601, 602,
603, 604, 607, 611, 617, 640, 704, 755, 759, 761 

Stylonychia mytilus pusilla 555 
Stylonychia mytilus syngen 1  506 
Stylonychia mytilus syngen 2  510 
Stylonychia mytilus Varietät 1  505, 550 
Stylonychia mytilus Varietät 2  505, 549 
Stylonychia mytilus, Oxytricha 505, 511 
Stylonychia mytylus 513 
Stylonychia n. sp. 605 
Stylonychia nodulinucleata 2, 4, 503, 552 
Stylonychia notophora 36, 205, 503, 525, 530, 549,

553, 562, 565, 568, 578, 588, 592, 594, 603 
Stylonychia notophora, Oxytricha 553 
Stylonychia notophra 554
Stylonychia notrophora 553
Stylonychia Onychodromus grandis 669 
Stylonychia ovale 593 
Stylonychia ovalis 591 
Stylonychia Oxytricha pustulata 565 
Stylonychia parallela 684 
Stylonychia parallella 684 
Stylonychia pastulata 566 
Stylonychia patula 603 
Stylonychia postulata 566 
Stylonychia pseudograndis 503, 564, 580, 594 
Stylonychia pulchra 818 
Stylonychia pulchra, Gastrostyla 818, 824
Stylonychia pusilla 555, 594 
Stylonychia pusilla, Oxytricha 555 
Stylonychia pusilus 555 
Stylonychia pussila 549, 555 
Stylonychia pustalata 566 
Stylonychia pustulata 6, 20, 35, 43, 49, 59, 63, 64,

SYSTEMATIC INDEX 27



68, 69, 75, 76, 77, 78, 87, 205, 245, 250, 259, 296,
403, 446, 502, 503, 517, 521, 530, 534T, 553, 554,
557, 560, 561, 564, 565, 586, 587, 588, 589, 590,
591, 593, 598, 602, 603, 604, 667, 681, 685, 723,
731, 778, 781, 833, 835, 929

Stylonychia pustulata, Oxytricha 565, 566 
Stylonychia pustulatus 566 
Stylonychia pustullata 603 
Stylonychia pustutata 566 
Stylonychia pusulata 566 
Stylonychia putrina  35, 87, 502, 503, 505, 506, 517,

546, 553, 555, 565, 568, 571, 573, 584, 586, 591,
592, 593, 604

Stylonychia putrina, Oxytricha 588 
Stylonychia putrinum 588 
Stylonychia quadrinucleata 677, 678, 679 
Stylonychia regularis 600 
Stylonychia rostrata 599 
Stylonychia silurus 504, 517 
Stylonychia similis 665 
Stylonychia sp. ? 504 
Stylonychia sp. 28, 86, 503, 505, 604, 666 
Stylonychia sp. n. sp. 605
Stylonychia spec. 505, 517 
Stylonychia sphaerica 600 
Stylonychia spp. 495
Stylonychia steini 605 
Stylonychia steinii 506, 517, 605 
Stylonychia stylomuscorum 4, 86, 87, 503, 594, 595,

604
Stylonychia sylurus 511 
Stylonychia trochiformis 599 
Stylonychia virgula 548 
Stylonychia vorax 36, 76, 86, 87, 502, 503, 557, 562,

565, 568, 571, 588, 591, 593, 604 
Stylonychia vorax, Oxytricha 591, 659 
Stylonychia, Oxytricha 79, 116, 282, 501, 511, 600 
stylonychiae, Podophrya 81, 84, 85
stylonychias 893
Stylonychinae 1, 8, 9, 14, 20, 74, 75, 76, 77, 78, 106,

111, 114, 168, 250, 314, 317, 320, 321, 470, 495,
499, 638, 679, 697, 717, 723, 736, 766, 771, 773,
790, 827, 834, 894, 929 

Stylonychna mytilus 502  
Stylonychnia histria 650 
Stylonychnia histrio 650 
Stylonychnia mytilus 502 
Stylonychnia pustulata 502 
Stylonychnia pustulatus 566 
Stylonyehia sp. 502 
Styloychia mytilus 502

Stynolychia monostylus 502 
Stynolychia virgula 548, 597
Styx sp. 738 
subcylindrica, Oxytricha 253 
subrotondata, Kerona 840 
subrotundata, Kerona 840 
suctorians 81, 517, 584
sylurus, St. 511
sylurus, Stylonychia 511 
syngen 1, Stylonychia  mytilus 506
syngen 2, Stylonychia mytilus 510

Tachiosoma pellionella 432 
tachyblastum, Trachelophyllum 631 
Tachyosoma pellionella 432 
Tachysoma 1, 14, 17, 20, 56, 61, 66, 67, 68, 73, 74,

76, 77, 78, 79, 80, 81, 103, 106, 112, 116, 166,
236, 250, 253, 259, 282, 375, 395, 431, 435, 456,
457, 458, 893 

Tachysoma Actinotricha saltans 236 
Tachysoma agile 434, 444 
Tachysoma agilis 434 
Tachysoma balatonica 433, 454, 456, 457
Tachysoma bicirratum 4, 86, 87, 173, 433, 452, 454,

456, 457 
Tachysoma chilensis 432, 451 
Tachysoma dragescoi 11, 432, 433, 442T, 463 
Tachysoma dubia 281 
Tachysoma echinata 434 
Tachysoma echinata, Oxytricha 435 
Tachysoma furcata 173, 457 
Tachysoma furcata, Oxytricha 248, 457 
Tachysoma furcatum 457 
Tachysoma fusiformis 175, 178 
Tachysoma granulifera 459 
Tachysoma granuliferum 11, 432, 433, 442T, 459 
Tachysoma humicola 4, 253, 432, 433, 452, 456, 458

Tachysoma humicola humicola 433, 442T, 452, 454,
455, 456 

Tachysoma humicola longisetum 433, 442T, 452,
455, 456 

Tachysoma hyalina 432 
Tachysoma longa 432 
Tachysoma mirabile 434, 444 
Tachysoma mirabilis 434 
Tachysoma mirabilis, Oxytricha 435 
Tachysoma monstrosa 250 
Tachysoma ovata 4, 11, 432, 433, 442T, 464 
Tachysoma Oxytricha pellionella 434, 468
Tachysoma Oxytricha rigescens 461 

28 SYSTEMATIC INDEX



Tachysoma parvistyla 259, 466, 468 
Tachysoma parvistyla, Oxytricha 466 
Tachysoma parvistylum 466 
Tachysoma parvulum 432 
Tachysoma pelionella 435
Tachysoma pelionella, Oxytricha 435 
Tachysoma pelionellum 435
Tachysoma pellinnella 446 
Tachysoma pellionella 435, 469 
Tachysoma pellionella, Oxytricha 435 
Tachysoma pellionellum 2, 4, 5, 35, 57, 68, 69, 73,

74, 86, 87, 106, 116, 125, 135, 143, 184, 187, 222,
238, 245, 252, 253, 282, 369, 375, 403, 431, 432,
433, 442T, 458, 459, 467, 469, 737 

Tachysoma perisincirra 432 
Tachysoma petlionella 435 
Tachysoma raptans 432 
Tachysoma rigescens 433, 461 
Tachysoma rigescens, Oxytricha 461 
Tachysoma saltans 236, 253 
Tachysoma siseris 187 
Tachysoma sp. 469 
Tachysoma spec. 432 
Tachysoma terricola 35, 68, 73, 74, 432, 433, 442T,

454, 458
Tachysoma, Oxytricha 79, 116, 432 
Taxysoma Oxytricha pellionella 432 
tchadensis, Pleurotricha 700, 701, 709 
tchadiensis, Pleurotricha 700 
tekirghiolica, Leptocirra 492
tekirghiolica, Parurosoma 492 
tenella, Oxytricha 10, 120, 129, 131T, 191, 221 
tennella, Oxytricha 191 
tericola, Opisthotricha 245
terrestris, Opisthotricha 683, 684 
terrestris, Opistotricha 683, 684, 689 
terrestris, Oxytricha 683 
terrestris, Pseudouroleptus 888, 889
Terricirra 79, 885, 894 
terricola, Opistotricha 245
terricola, Paraurostyla 843 
terricola, Sterkiella 4, 34, 669, 674T, 682, 690, 693 
terricola, Tachysoma 35, 68, 73, 74, 432, 433, 442T,

454, 458 
Territricha 15, 18, 32, 56, 74, 78, 103, 104, 470, 777,

884 
Territricha stramenticola 11, 111, 112, 676, 694,

720, 769, 773, 884, 887T 
terruginea, Oxytricha 487 
tetracirrata, Cyrtohymena 280, 281, 291T, 308, 317,

320, 643

tetracirrata, Oxytricha 317 
tetracirrata, Steinia 317 
Tetrahymena pyriformis complex 510 
tetraculeatus, Tricholeptus aculeatus 894
tetranucleata, Oxytricha 253 
thompsoni, Sterkiella 4, 113, 245, 668, 669, 674T,

679 
tihanyensis, Pleurotricha 782 
tihanyiensis, Apoamphisiella 11, 781, 782, 786T,

787, 788
tihanyiensis, Onychodromopsis 476, 781, 782, 843
tihanyiensis, Pleurotricha 262 
torrenticola, Cyrtohymena 280, 281, 295, 307
torrenticola, Steinia 307 
Trachelochaeta 79, 242, 368, 894 
Trachelochaeta bryophila 894 
Trachelochaeta gonostomoida 392
Trachelochaeta sphagni 894 
Trachelophyllum tachyblastum 631 
Trachelostyla 79, 80, 81, 103, 242, 368, 894 
Trachelostyla affine 370 
Trachelostyla bryonicolum 370 
Trachelostyla canadensis 370 
Trachelostyla ciliophorum 370 
Trachelostyla geleii 370 
Trachelostyla macrostoma 370
Trachelostyla pediculiformis 894
Trachelostyla spirotrichoides 370 
Trachelostylidae 81, 103
transfuga, Oxitricha 116
transfuga, Trichoda 116 
transfuga, Uronychia 116, 580 
tremula, Kerona 841 
triangularis, Kerona 841 
triccirratus, Histriculus 682 
Trichoda acarus 514, 566 
Trichoda ambigua 116, 246 
Trichoda bulla 116 
Trichoda calvitium 566, 700 
Trichoda cicada 254 
Trichoda cimex 501 
Trichoda cyclidium 566 
Trichoda cypris 514 
Trichoda erosa 514 
Trichoda felis 116 
Trichoda fimbriata 248, 514 
Trichoda gallina 116 
Trichoda gibba 116, 842 
Trichoda histrio 647 
Trichoda lepus 115 
Trichoda ludio 514 

SYSTEMATIC INDEX 29



Trichoda mytilus 501, 504, 549 
Trichoda pellionella 115, 431, 433
Trichoda praeceps 193, 246 
Trichoda pulex 115, 246, 566 
Trichoda pullaster 116 
Trichoda rostrata 515 
Trichoda sannio 515 
Trichoda silurus 504, 566 
Trichoda transfuga 116 
Trichodina pediculus 837
trichogaster multipes, Urostyla 873 
Tricholeptus 80, 397, 894
Tricholeptus aculeatus 397, 894
Tricholeptus aculeatus tetraculeatus 894
Trichotaxis 243, 244 
Trichotaxis caudata 398 
Trichotaxis crassa, Holosticha 243 
Trichotaxis fossicola 848, 874, 875
Trichotaxis fossicola, Holosticha 876
Trichotaxis Oxytricha crassa 243
Trichotaxis, Holosticha 116, 243, 876
Trichototaxis 243, 244, 398, 401, 874, 876 
tricirrata, Oxytricha 682, 693 
tricirrata, Sterkiella 668, 669, 674T, 693 
tricirratus, Histriculus 646, 682 
tricirratus, Histriculus similis 36, 646, 682
tricornis, Oxytricha 119, 241, 602 
tricornis, Oxytricha Oxytricha 242
tricornis, Stylonichia 242, 602 
trifallax, Oxytricha 254, 683, 684, 685
tristyla, Dipleurostyla 242, 893
trochiformis, Stylonichia 599 
trochiformis, Stylonychia 599 
truncata dilatata, Oxytricha 254 
truncata piriforme, Oxytricha 254 
truncata, Kerona 841 
truncata, Oxytricha 10, 120, 254 
truncata, Stylonichia 599 
tubicola, Oxytricha 244 
tubicola, Stichotricha 244 
turrita, Aspidisca 723 

ultricirrata, Steinia 300 
unguicularis, Kerona 841
unguiculus, Stylonichia 599 
Uroleptoides 894 
Uroleptus 243, 248, 347, 348, 367, 401, 430, 893 
Uroleptus agilis 345, 346, 347, 348, 367 
Uroleptus caudatus 23 
Uroleptus ellipticus 787 
Uroleptus gallina 116 

Uroleptus humicola 888 
Uroleptus kahli 421, 892
Uroleptus mobilis 893 
Uroleptus piscis 116, 450 
Uroleptus retractilis 244 
Uronychia transfuga 116, 580 
Urosoma = Parastrombidium planctonicum 494
Urosoma 1, 11, 15, 17, 20, 32, 56, 57, 62, 66, 67, 68,

69, 73, 74, 75, 76, 77, 78, 80, 81, 103, 112, 114,
118, 163, 230, 246, 307, 346, 347, 369, 375, 395,
396, 407, 414, 419, 424, 432, 476, 491, 492, 493,
600, 679, 893 

Urosoma acuminata 4, 11, 396, 397, 401, 405T, 414,
495 

Urosoma acuminata, Oxytricha 414 
Urosoma acuta 404, 407, 409 
Urosoma ambigua 404, 407, 409 
Urosoma caudata 11, 106, 396, 398, 405T, 411, 414,

691
Urosoma caudata, Oxytricha 400 
Urosoma caudatum 400 
Urosoma cienckowski 401 
Urosoma cienkowski 398, 431 
Urosoma cienkowskii 396, 398, 400, 401, 403
Urosoma cienkowskii, Oxytricha 400 
Urosoma cienkowsky 401 
Urosoma cienkowskyi 398 
Urosoma cinekowski 398 
Urosoma emarginata 35, 163, 369, 396, 397, 402,

405T, 407, 409, 414
Urosoma für Oxytricha gigantea 425
Urosoma für Parastrombidium planctonicum 494
Urosoma gigantea 11, 35, 164, 396, 398, 405T, 425 
Urosoma gigantea, Oxytricha 425
Urosoma karini 11, 396, 398, 405T, 422 
Urosoma longicirrata 163 
Urosoma longicirrata, Oxytricha 163
Urosoma macrostoma 370, 373 
Urosoma macrostya 404 
Urosoma macrostyla 36, 125, 398, 404, 405T, 409,

931
Urosoma macrostyla, Oxytricha 404, 600 
Urosoma octonucleata 2, 4, 396, 397, 405T, 417 
Urosoma Oxytricha acuminata 414 
Urosoma Oxytricha caudata 398 
Urosoma Oxytricha macrostyla 404, 409 
Urosoma pelagica 494 
Urosoma planctonica 494 
Urosoma planctonicum 494
Urosoma planctonisum 494 
Urosoma planktonicum 494 

30 SYSTEMATIC INDEX



Urosoma polynucleata 4, 11, 18, 35, 396, 397, 402,
405T, 411, 417, 419, 421 

Urosoma salmastra 396, 398, 405T, 422, 424
Urosoma similis 18, 245, 396, 398, 405T, 419 
Urosoma sp. 23, 431
Urosoma stenocephala, Oxytricha 822, 933 
Urosoma, Oxytricha 79, 116, 396, 414 
Urosomas 396
Urosomoida 1, 15, 17, 18, 20, 56, 61, 66, 67, 68, 70,

73, 74, 75, 76, 77, 78, 81, 112, 114, 118, 159, 170,
194, 207, 224, 226, 288, 292, 325, 345, 349, 367,
397, 431, 432, 480, 679 

Urosomoida agiliformis 35, 36, 57, 64, 68, 158, 159,
170, 184, 186, 345, 347, 349, 352, 354T, 356

Urosomoida agilis 8, 11, 35, 64, 106, 224, 345, 347,
352, 354T, 407, 409, 817 

Urosomoida antarctica 121, 346, 347, 354T, 365 
Urosomoida dorsiincisura 4, 11, 194, 207, 345, 346,

354T, 362
Urosomoida granulifera 11, 120, 346, 347, 352,

354T 
Urosomoida minima 35, 345, 346, 347, 351, 354T,

366 
Urosomoida perthensis 4, 345, 346, 354T, 362
Urosomoida spp. 18, 159 
Urosomoidea 346 
Urosomoides 346 
Urosomoides agiliformis 359 
Urostila weissei 845 
Urostyla 61, 250 
Urostyla coei 845, 846, 848, 855, 870 
Urostyla dispar 842 
Urostyla flavicans 844, 845, 848, 870 
Urostyla grandis 23, 243, 487, 841, 848, 870
Urostyla hologama 845, 848, 855, 870 
Urostyla hologamma 845 
Urostyla latissima 842 
Urostyla lynchi 845, 848, 855, 870 
Urostyla marina 842 
Urostyla multipes 873 
Urostyla naumanni 842 
Urostyla Oxytricha multipes 873 
Urostyla paragrandis 844, 848, 870 
Urostyla polymicronucleata 845, 848, 870 
Urostyla rubra 842 
Urostyla sp. nov? 844 
Urostyla trichogaster multipes 873 
Urostyla vernalis 844, 845, 846, 848 
Urostyla viridis 843, 870 
Urostyla weissei 841, 844, 848, 878 
Urostyla weissei naine 845 

Urostyla weissi 845 
Urostyla weissii 844, 845, 878 
Urostyla wessei 845 
urostyla, Kerona 897 
urostyla, Oxytricha 244, 873 
urostyla, Pseudourostyla 244 
Urostylen 261
Urostylidae 26, 79, 80, 841, 884
urostylids 263, 401, 842, 884
Urostyloidae 80
Urotricha pelagica 494 
Urozoma cienkowekii 404 
Urozoma cienkowskii 396 
Urpleptus agilis 367 
Utroleptus agilis 347 

vannus, Euplotes 839 
vannus, Kerona 839 
variabilis, Onychodromopsis 268
variabilis, Oxitricha 116, 193, 246
variabilis, Oxytricha 122, 170, 190, 193, 246 
variabilis, Pleurotricha 261, 262, 263, 265, 268, 476,

699, 782 
Varietät 1, Stylonychia mytilus 505, 550
Varietät 2, Stylonychia mytilus 505, 549
velox, Oxytricha 244 
vernalis, Urostyla 844, 845, 846, 848 
Viosoma planctonicum 494
virgula, Stylonichia 549 
virgula, Stylonychia 548 
virgula, Stynolychia 548, 597
viridis, Oxytricha 244, 254 
viridis, Paraurostyla 475, 842, 843 
viridis, Perisincirra 894 
viridis, Stylonichia 599 
viridis, Urostyla 843, 870 
vitiphila, Pattersoniella 4, 111, 112, 500, 766, 776T,

884 
volutator, Himantopus 116
volutator, Oxitricha 116
Volvox oniscus 566 
vorax, Clara 591 
vorax, Gastrostyla 791, 792, 797 
vorax, Histrichulus 646 
vorax, Histriculus 87, 647, 656, 659, 667
vorax, Histriculux 646
vorax, Histrio 659 
vorax, Oxytricha Histrio 591, 659
vorax, Oxytricha Stylonychia 591, 659
vorax, Stylonichia 591 
vorax, Stylonychia 36, 76, 86, 87, 502, 503, 557,

SYSTEMATIC INDEX 31



562, 565, 568, 571, 588, 591, 593, 604 
Vorticella sp. 84 

Wallackia 74, 368, 369 
weisei, Paraurostyla 845 
weissei complex, Paraurostyla 111, 843, 844, 868T
weissei naine, Urostyla 845
weissei, Paraurostula 841 
weissei, Paraurostyla 10, 23, 25, 26, 39, 49, 54, 87,

244, 263, 268, 487, 843, 844, 846, 845, 848, 852,
854, 855, 856, 857, 858, 859, 862, 863, 864, 865,
866, 867, 868T, 870, 871, 873, 874, 877 

weissei, Parurostyla 841, 845 
weissei, Urostila 845 
weissei, Urostyla 841, 844, 848, 878 
weissi, Urostyla 845 
weissii, Urostyla 844, 845, 878 
wessei, Urostyla 845 
wrzesniowskii, Oxytricha 244

32 SYSTEMATIC INDEX




